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February 22, 2022 
 

 

David VanLuven, Supervisor 

Town of Bethlehem 

445 Delaware Avenue 

Delmar, New York  12054 
 

 

Re:  Four groupings of vacant land within the Town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, New York 
 

 

Dear Mr. VanLuven, 
 

At your request, Schecter Valuation Services LLC has prepared an appraisal report of the above-

referenced properties.  The client of the report is the Town of Bethlehem.  The intended users of 

the report are the Town of Bethlehem and its professional advisors.  The intended use of the report 

is acquisition negotiation. 
 

The subject properties are as follows: 
 

• Group 1:  152.99 acres of vacant unapproved land situated along Wemple Road; tax 

parcels 109.00-1-31 and 109.00-1-33.1 and 109.00-3-4.1 and 109.00-3-9 and 109.00-3-10.  

Situated on tax parcel 109.00-3-4.1 is a former barn complex containing a total of 9,516 

square feet.  Given the de minimis condition of said improvements, the valuation of the 

subject property recognizes, as a deduction, the $71,370 cost to demolish and remove said 

de minimis improvements. 
 

• Group 2:  122.00 acres of vacant unapproved land situated along Clapper Road; tax parcel 

121.00-3-8.1.  At the southeasterly corner of the parcel are two vacant residential structures 

(one single-family residence and 1 two-family residence).  Said structures are in need of gut-rehabs.  

The valuation recognizes, as an adjustment, the contributory value of said “shell” 

structures. 
 

• Group 3:  30.57 acres of vacant unapproved land situated along Weisheit Road; tax parcels 

122.00-1-1.11 and 122.00-1-2.11. 
 

• Group 4:  1.30 acres of vacant unapproved land situated along Amsterdam Avenue; tax 

parcel 109.10-1-129.1. 
 

The physical and economic characteristics of the subject properties are more fully described within 

the enclosed appraisal report. 
 

I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the properties that 

are the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this 

assignment. 
  

Schecter Valuation Services, LLC 
Commercial Real Estate / Appraisals & Consulting 

P.O. Box 558 | Clifton Park, New York  12065 
P:  518.339.3775  |  Email:  schecter@nycap.rr.com 

www.schectervaluationservices.com 



David VanLuven, Supervisor 

Town of Bethlehem 

February 22, 2022 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

The enclosed appraisal report has been prepared in conformance with the Uniform Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics 

as promulgated by the Appraisal Institute.  The appraisal report conforms to the requirements of 

the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), Title XI 

Regulations.  Following this letter, the data and calculations leading to the market value 

conclusions are incorporated in the accompanying report.  The appraisal report, including all 

assumptions and limiting conditions, is an integral part of and is inseparable from this letter. 
 

Based upon the analyses contained within the following report, the market values are concluded 

as follows: 
 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

Subject Property 

Value 

Premise 

Interest 

Appraised Date of Value Conclusion 

Group 1:  152.99 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $1,830,000* 

Group 2:  122.00 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $1,760,000* 

Group 3:    30.57 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $   440,000* 

Group 4:      1.30 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $       2,500* 
 

 

*Advisory:  Material Valuation Uncertainty due to the Novel Coronavirus 

 

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health Organization as a “Global 

Pandemic” on 3/11/2020, is causing heightened uncertainty in both global and local market conditions.  In response 

to this pandemic, nationally the U.S. Government has been employing monetary and fiscal stimulus tools – totaling 

Trillions of dollars – so as to help bridge the “down time” and the associated economic impact.  The full impact of 

this pandemic situation is currently unknown, and, on a forward-looking basis, likely may depend upon the pandemic’s 

location(s), scale, and longevity.  Compared to typical stable market conditions, on a forward-looking basis, this 

pandemic could result in rapid market fluctuations.  Further, the perceived impact on real estate values may vary based 

upon factors including asset class (including tranches therein), tenancy, location, etc. 
 

This appraisal has been prepared during said pandemic, with contemporaneous effective date(s).  My valuation is 

based upon data available as of the date of the appraisal report.  While I have strenuously endeavored to incorporate 

into my analytical process associated published data, as well as engaging in discussions with significant local market 

participants, currently it is difficult to definitively quantify and assess the impact that the pandemic may have had – 

and may have – on the subject property’s market value. 
 

Due to the above, my valuation is reported on the basis of “material valuation uncertainty.”  I recommend that you 

keep this valuation of the subject property under your frequent review and, when relying upon this valuation, caution 

is advised. 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Nathan J. Schecter 

Certified General Appraiser 

NYS License # 46-49280 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

PROPERTY TYPE Vacant Unapproved Land 

 

 

ADDRESS 152.99 acres (5 tax parcels) situated along Wemple Road, town 

of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 

AND LAND AREA   

Tax Parcel Number Acres 

109.00-1-31 11.50 

109.00-1-33.1 11.50 

109.00-3-4.1 37.69 

109.00-3-9 59.40 

109.00-3-10 32.90 

Total Acreage 152.99 

 

 

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION Situated on tax parcel 109.00-3-4.1 is a former barn complex 

containing a total of 9,516 square feet.  Given the de minimis 

condition of said improvements, the valuation of the subject 

property recognizes, as a deduction, the $71,370 cost to 

demolish and remove said de minimis improvements. 

 

 

OWNER OF RECORD   Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

 

ZONING   Mixed Economic Development (ME) 

 

 

HIGHEST & BEST USE 

AS-VACANT:   Single-family residential development (via Planned Development District) 

 

 

INTERESTS APPRAISED  Fee Simple 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE  February 11, 2022 

 

 

DATE OF REPORT  February 22, 2022 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

 

VALUATION:  AS-IS 

COST APPROACH N/A 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $1,830,000 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH N/A 

  

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE $1,830,000 

 

 

 

PERSONAL PROPERTY   None 

INTANGIBLES    None 

 

 

EXPOSURE TIME   <12 Months 

MARKETING PERIOD   <12 Months 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

PROPERTY TYPE Vacant Unapproved Land 

 

 

ADDRESS 122.00 acres (1 tax parcel) situated along Clapper Road, town of 

Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 

AND LAND AREA   

Tax Parcel Number Acres 

121.00-3-8.1 122.00 

 

 

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION At the southeasterly corner of the parcel are two vacant 

residential structures (one single-family residence and 1 two-family 

residence).  Said structures are in need of gut-rehabs.  The 

valuation recognizes, as an adjustment, the contributory 

value of said “shell” structures. 

 

 

OWNER OF RECORD   Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

 

ZONING   The site straddles three zoning districts, as follows: 
 

• Primary: Mixed Economic Development (ME) 

• Also: Residential A (RA) 

• Also: Rural (R) 

 

 

HIGHEST & BEST USE 

AS-VACANT:   Single-family residential development (via Planned Development District) 

 

 

INTERESTS APPRAISED  Fee Simple 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE  February 11, 2022 

 

 

DATE OF REPORT  February 22, 2022 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

 

VALUATION:  AS-IS 

COST APPROACH N/A 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $1,760,000 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH N/A 

  

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE $1,760,000 

 

 

 

PERSONAL PROPERTY   None 

INTANGIBLES    None 

 

 

EXPOSURE TIME   <12 Months 

MARKETING PERIOD   <12 Months 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

PROPERTY TYPE Vacant Unapproved Land 

 

 

ADDRESS 30.57 acres (2 tax parcels) situated along Weisheit Road, town 

of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 

AND LAND AREA   

Tax Parcel Number Acres 

122.00-1-1.11   8.27 

122.00-1-2.11 22.30 

Total Acreage 30.57 

 

 

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION N/A – none. 

 

 

OWNER OF RECORD   Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

 

ZONING   Rural (R) 

 

 

HIGHEST & BEST USE 

AS-VACANT:   Single-family residential development 

 

 

INTERESTS APPRAISED  Fee Simple 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE  February 11, 2022 

 

 

DATE OF REPORT  February 22, 2022 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

 

VALUATION:  AS-IS 

COST APPROACH N/A 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $440,000 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH N/A 

  

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE $440,000 

 

 

 

PERSONAL PROPERTY   None 

INTANGIBLES    None 

 

 

EXPOSURE TIME   <12 Months 

MARKETING PERIOD   <12 Months 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

PROPERTY TYPE Vacant Unapproved Land.  This tax parcel is likely a leftover 

legacy parcel associated with the development of the 

established ambient Dowerskill Village and Milltowne Plaza 

residential subdivisions.  The site has adverse topography 

(e.g. ravine) and is located within a flood zone. 

 

 

ADDRESS 1.30 acres (1 tax parcel) situated along Amsterdam Avenue, 

town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 

AND LAND AREA   

Tax Parcel Number Acres 

109.10-1-129.1 1.30 

 

 

IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION N/A – none. 

 

 

OWNER OF RECORD   Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

 

ZONING   Residential A (RA) 

 

 

HIGHEST & BEST USE 

AS-VACANT:   Conservation / Buffer Land (forever-wild) 

 

 

INTERESTS APPRAISED  Fee Simple 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE  February 11, 2022 

 

 

DATE OF REPORT  February 22, 2022 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

 

VALUATION:  AS-IS 

COST APPROACH N/A 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $2,500 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH N/A 

  

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE $2,500 

 

 

 

PERSONAL PROPERTY   None 

INTANGIBLES    None 

 

 

EXPOSURE TIME   <12 Months 

MARKETING PERIOD   <12 Months 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 

The subject property is located along Wemple Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of 

New York.  The subject property is identified by Albany County assessment records as 5 semi-

contiguous tax parcels.  Title to the subject property is evidenced via deeds as recorded in the Albany 

County Clerk’s office.  The subject property associated identifiers are as follows: 

 

Tax Map # Street Name Acres Deed:  Dated; Recorded; Book at Page 

109.00-1-31 Route 9W 11.50 1/23/2003; 1/28/2003; 2729 at 697 

109.00-1-33.1 Wemple Road 11.50 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1046 

109.00-3-4.1 Route 9W 37.69 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1049 

109.00-3-9 Wemple Road 59.40 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1049 

109.00-3-10 Route 9W 32.90 7/27/1999; 7/27/1999; 2635 at 865 
 

 

Contained in the Addenda to this report are copies of said deeds. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY (SALES, LEASES, OPTIONS, LISTINGS, ETC.) 

 

Standards Rule 1-5 (b) of the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice requires that an 

appraiser must, if such information is available in the normal course of business, analyze all sales that 

have occurred within three-years prior to the effective date of the appraisal. 

 

Ownership is vested in Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

To my knowledge, within the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, the subject 

property has been otherwise conveyed. 

 

To my knowledge, the subject property is not listed for sale or lease via the Multiple Listing Service. 

 

I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that 

is the subject report within the three years immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

 

 

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

A) The appraised value assumes there are no environmentally hazardous materials or conditions 

affecting the property. 
 

B) The appraised value assumes that the lands are structurally sound (e.g. soil characteristics adequate to 

support development) and are capable of performing their economic function. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

INTENDED USE OF APPRAISAL 

 

The intended use of the report is acquisition negotiation. 

 

 

 

INTENDED USER 

 

The client of the report is the Town of Bethlehem.  The intended users of the report are the Town 

of Bethlehem and its professional advisors. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

 

The property rights appraised consist of the fee simple estate. 

 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL 

 

I inspected the subject property on February 11, 2022; therefore, the effective date of the as-is 

valuation is February 11, 2022. 

 

 

 

DATE OF THE REPORT 

 

The date of this report is February 22, 2022. 

 

 

 

COMPETENCY RULE 

 

I have the knowledge and experience to complete this appraisal assignment.  Please see my 

qualifications, which are included in the addenda of this report. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 

The subject property is located along Clapper Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of 

New York.  The subject property is identified by Albany County assessment records as 1 tax parcel.  

Title to the subject property is evidenced via a deed as recorded in the Albany County Clerk’s office.  

The subject property associated identifiers are as follows: 

 

Tax Map # Street Name Acres Deed:  Dated; Recorded; Book at Page 

121.00-3-8.1 Clapper Road 122.00 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1039 
 

 

Contained in the Addenda to this report is a copy of said deed. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY (SALES, LEASES, OPTIONS, LISTINGS, ETC.) 

 

Standards Rule 1-5 (b) of the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice requires that an 

appraiser must, if such information is available in the normal course of business, analyze all sales that 

have occurred within three-years prior to the effective date of the appraisal. 

 

Ownership is vested in Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

To my knowledge, within the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, the subject 

property has been otherwise conveyed. 

 

To my knowledge, the subject property is not listed for sale or lease via the Multiple Listing Service. 

 

I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that 

is the subject report within the three years immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

 

 

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

A) The appraised value assumes there are no environmentally hazardous materials or conditions 

affecting the property. 
 

B) The appraised value assumes that the lands are structurally sound (e.g. soil characteristics adequate to 

support development) and are capable of performing their economic function. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

INTENDED USE OF APPRAISAL 

 

The intended use of the report is acquisition negotiation. 

 

 

 

INTENDED USER 

 

The client of the report is the Town of Bethlehem.  The intended users of the report are the Town 

of Bethlehem and its professional advisors. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

 

The property rights appraised consist of the fee simple estate. 

 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL 

 

I inspected the subject property on February 11, 2022; therefore, the effective date of the as-is 

valuation is February 11, 2022. 

 

 

 

DATE OF THE REPORT 

 

The date of this report is February 22, 2022. 

 

 

 

COMPETENCY RULE 

 

I have the knowledge and experience to complete this appraisal assignment.  Please see my 

qualifications, which are included in the addenda of this report. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 

The subject property is located along Weisheit Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of 

New York.  The subject property is identified by Albany County assessment records as 2 tax parcels.  

Title to the subject property is evidenced via a deed as recorded in the Albany County Clerk’s office.  

The subject property associated identifiers are as follows: 

 

Tax Map # Street Name Acres Deed:  Dated; Recorded; Book at Page 

122.00-1-1.11 Weisheit Road 8.27 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1039 

122.00-1-2.11 Weisheit Road 22.30 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1039 
 
 

Contained in the Addenda to this report is a copy of said deed. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY (SALES, LEASES, OPTIONS, LISTINGS, ETC.) 

 

Standards Rule 1-5 (b) of the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice requires that an 

appraiser must, if such information is available in the normal course of business, analyze all sales that 

have occurred within three-years prior to the effective date of the appraisal. 

 

Ownership is vested in Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

To my knowledge, within the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, the subject 

property has been otherwise conveyed. 

 

To my knowledge, the subject property is not listed for sale or lease via the Multiple Listing Service. 

 

I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that 

is the subject report within the three years immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

 

 

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

A) The appraised value assumes there are no environmentally hazardous materials or conditions 

affecting the property. 
 

B) The appraised value assumes that the lands are structurally sound (e.g. soil characteristics adequate to 

support development) and are capable of performing their economic function. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

INTENDED USE OF APPRAISAL 

 

The intended use of the report is acquisition negotiation. 

 

 

 

INTENDED USER 

 

The client of the report is the Town of Bethlehem.  The intended users of the report are the Town 

of Bethlehem and its professional advisors. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

 

The property rights appraised consist of the fee simple estate. 

 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL 

 

I inspected the subject property on February 11, 2022; therefore, the effective date of the as-is 

valuation is February 11, 2022. 

 

 

 

DATE OF THE REPORT 

 

The date of this report is February 22, 2022. 

 

 

 

COMPETENCY RULE 

 

I have the knowledge and experience to complete this appraisal assignment.  Please see my 

qualifications, which are included in the addenda of this report. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY 

 

The subject property is located along Amsterdam Avenue, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, 

state of New York.  The subject property is identified by Albany County assessment records as 1 tax 

parcel.  Title to the subject property is evidenced via a deed as recorded in the Albany County Clerk’s 

office.  The subject property associated identifiers are as follows: 

 

Tax Map # Street Name Acres Deed:  Dated; Recorded; Book at Page 

109.10-1-129.1 Amsterdam Avenue 1.30 9/15/1988; 9/15/1988; 2372 at 1046 
 

 

Contained in the Addenda to this report is a copy of said deed. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY HISTORY (SALES, LEASES, OPTIONS, LISTINGS, ETC.) 

 

Standards Rule 1-5 (b) of the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice requires that an 

appraiser must, if such information is available in the normal course of business, analyze all sales that 

have occurred within three-years prior to the effective date of the appraisal. 

 

Ownership is vested in Milltowne Plaza, Inc. 

 

To my knowledge, within the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, the subject 

property has been otherwise conveyed. 

 

To my knowledge, the subject property is not listed for sale or lease via the Multiple Listing Service. 

 

I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that 

is the subject report within the three years immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

 

 

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

A) The appraised value assumes there are no environmentally hazardous materials or conditions 

affecting the property. 
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INTRODUCTION:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

INTENDED USE OF APPRAISAL 

 

The intended use of the report is acquisition negotiation. 

 

 

 

INTENDED USER 

 

The client of the report is the Town of Bethlehem.  The intended users of the report are the Town 

of Bethlehem and its professional advisors. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

 

The property rights appraised consist of the fee simple estate. 

 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL 

 

I inspected the subject property on February 11, 2022; therefore, the effective date of the as-is 

valuation is February 11, 2022. 

 

 

 

DATE OF THE REPORT 

 

The date of this report is February 22, 2022. 

 

 

 

COMPETENCY RULE 

 

I have the knowledge and experience to complete this appraisal assignment.  Please see my 

qualifications, which are included in the addenda of this report. 
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SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 

USPAP’s Scope of Work Rule clearly sets forth that an appraiser must properly identify the problem 

to be solved in order to determine the appropriate scope of work.  The appraiser must be prepared to 

demonstrate that the scope of work is sufficient to produce credible assignment results.  Scope of 

work includes, but is not limited to: 

 

• the extent to which the property is identified; 

• the extent to which tangible property is inspected; 

• the type and extent of data researched; and 

• the type and extent of analyses applied to arrive at opinions or conclusions. 

 

Identification of the problem to be solved requires the appraiser to identify the following assignment 

elements: 

 

• client and any other intended users; 

• intended use of the appraisers’ opinions and conclusions; 

• type and definition of value; 

• effective date of the appraiser’s opinions and conclusions; 

• subject of the assignment and its relevant characteristics; and 

• assignment conditions.1 

 

This appraisal of four groups of vacant land (Bethlehem, New York) provides summarized data, analysis, 

and reasoning to support the concluded Opinion of Value.  I completed the following steps for this 

assignment: 

 

 

 

EXTENT OF PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION 

 

As applicable, I completed a thorough exterior and interior inspection of the properties to collect the 

property’s pertinent physical characteristics.  The subject was legally identified via its postal address, 

its tax identification number, and via assessor’s documents. 

 

 

 

EXTENT OF PROPERTY INSPECTION 

 

As applicable, I conducted a thorough exterior and interior inspection of the property, as well as an 

inspection of the immediate market area as of the effective date of this appraisal. 

 

 
1 USPAP 2020-2021 Edition, Page 13 
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SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 

EXTENT OF DATA RESEARCH 

 

I made an inspection of the subject’s surrounding area, referred to public records, analyzed various 

sources of economic data, and diligently researched the competitive market area.  Regional, county, 

town and market area data are based upon information contained within the appraisal files of:  

Schecter Valuation Services LLC; brokers/realtors; developers; investors; attorneys; governmental 

officials; planners; other appraisers; and documentation provided by our client. 

 

 

EXTENT OF THE APPRAISAL 

 

I have thoroughly analyzed the data researched and applied it through the use of the appropriate and 

accepted appraisal methodology to arrive at a value indication via each applicable approach to value.  

This assignment considered all relevant approaches to value; the sales comparison approach is 

developed, only. 
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DEFINITIONS 

 

 

MARKET VALUE 

 

The definition of market value as taken from the Uniform Standards of Professional Practice of the 

Appraisal Foundation and as the Interagency Appraisal and Evaluation Guidelines as published in the 

Federal Register on 12/10/2010 Volume 75, No. 237, Page 77450.  All other definitions taken from 

the Dictionary of Real Estate, Sixth Edition (2015), published by The Appraisal Institute: 

 

The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market 

under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and 

knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.  Implicit in this 

definition are the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from 

seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

 

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. both parties are well informed or well advised and acting in what they consider 

their best interests; 

3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of 

financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by 

special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with 

the sale.   

 

 

MOST PROBABLE SELLING PRICE 

 

The price at which a property would most probably sell if exposed on the market for a reasonable 

time, under the conditions prevailing on the date of the appraisal. 

 

 

FEE SIMPLE ESTATE 

 

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 

imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.   

 

 

LEASED FEE ESTATE 

 

An ownership interest held by a landlord with the rights of use and occupancy conveyed by lease to 

others.  The rights of the lessor (the leased fee owner) and the leased fee are specified by contract 

terms contained within the lease. 
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“AS IS” VALUE 

 

An estimate of the market value of a property in its current physical condition, use, and zoning as of 

the appraisal date. 

 

 

EXPOSURE TIME 

 

Exposure time is defined as the estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would 

have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at the market value 

on the effective date of the appraisal.  Exposure time is presumed to precede the effective date of the 

appraisal. 

 

 

MARKETING TIME 

 

Marketing time is defined as the amount of time it might take to sell a property interest in real estate 

at the estimated market value level during the period immediately after the effective date of the 

appraisal.  This estimate can be based on one or more of the following: 

 

• Statistical information about days on the market; 

• Information gathered through sales verification; 

• Interviews of market participants; and 

• Anticipated changes in market conditions. 

 

 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 

 

Identifiable portable and tangible objects which are considered by the general public as being 

“personal,” e.g. furnishings, artwork, antiques, gems, and jewelry, collectibles, machinery and 

equipment; all property that is not classified as real estate (USPAP, 2002 ed.).  Consists of every kind 

of property that is not real property; movable without damage to itself or the real estate; subdivided 

into tangible and intangible (IAAO). 

 

 

REAL ESTATE 

 

Physical land and appurtenances attached to the land.  An identified parcel or tract of land, including 

any improvements.  
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REAL PROPERTY 

 

The interests, benefits, and rights inherent in the ownership of real estate.  The bundle of rights in 

which the ownership in real estate is endowed. 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION 

 

Extraordinary assumption is defined as an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, 

which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.  Extraordinary 

assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain information about physical, legal, or economic 

characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as market 

conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis. 

 

 

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION 

 

Hypothetical Condition is defined as a condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which 

is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, 

but is used for the purpose of analysis. 
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New York State’s 11-County Capital District 

Red = Glens Falls MSA (Warren & Washington Counties) 

Blue = Albany-Schenectady-Troy MSA (Albany, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Schoharie Counties) 

Green = Four Miscellaneous Non-Contiguous Counties (Columbia, Fulton, Greene, Montgomery) 

 

 

 
County of Albany 

 

 

 
Town of Bethlehem 
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New York State’s 11-County Capital District Region consists of the Albany-Schenectady-Troy 

MSA (Albany, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Schoharie counties), the Glens Falls MSA (Warren and 

Washington counties), and four miscellaneous counties (Columbia, Fulton, Greene, Montgomery).  In total, 

the Capital District Region has 1,238,658 residents.  Cities include Albany (New York State’s Capital), 

Amsterdam, Glens Falls, Gloversville, Johnstown, Saratoga Springs, Schenectady, and Troy.  

Significant suburban communities surround these cities. 
 

Capital District Population Trends 

  POPULATION COUNT 

COUNTIES 

1980 

(count) 

1990 

(count) 

2000 

(count) 

2010 

(count) 

2020 

(count) 

Albany  285,909 292,793 294,565 304,204 314,848 

Columbia  59,487 62,982 63,094 63,096 61,570 

Fulton  55,153 54,191 55,073 55,531 53,324 

Greene 40,861 44,739 48,195 49,221 47,931 

Montgomery  53,439 51,981 49,708 50,219 49,532 

Rensselaer  151,966 154,429 152,538 159,429 161,130 

Saratoga  153,759 181,276 200,635 219,607 235,509 

Schenectady  149,946 149,285 146,555 154,727 158,061 

Schoharie 29,710 31,859 31,582 32,749 29,714 

Warren  54,854 59,209 63,303 65,707 65,737 

Washington  54,795 59,330 61,042 63,216 61,302 

TOTALS 1,089,879 1,142,074 1,166,290 1,217,706 1,238,658 
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Per 2020 U.S. Census population count, the 5-county Albany-Schenectady-Troy (“AST”) MSA 

had a population of 899,262.  This ranks the AST MSA as the nation’s 63rd largest MSA.  The 2-

county Glens Falls (“Glens Falls”) MSA had a population of 127,039 people.  This ranks the Glens 

Falls MSA as the nation’s 327th largest MSA.  The Capital Region’s 4 miscellaneous counties, 

having populations totaling 212,357 persons, are not similarly ranked.  Using just the total 

population within the Capital District region’s two MSAs (AST and Glens Falls), the 1,026,3012 

total population would place the primary Capital District region as the nation’s 54th largest MSA.  

For reference, this would place the primary Capital District region just behind Tucson AZ 

(1,043,433 persons; 53rd largest MSA).  Therefore, the Capital District region is considered by 

market participants (e.g. site selection professionals, investors, etc.) as being middle-market. 

 

In addition, the 11-county Capital District region in upstate New York has its own important 

unique characteristics.  Since 1797, the city of Albany has been the Capital of New York State.  

That large presence serves as a stabilizing market factor.  In addition, our area is dominated by a 

relatively small cadre of multi-generational developers that operate per unspoken local business 

cultural traditions of: a) not building “on-spec” and, b) holding assets multi-generationally.  These 

factors, coupled with the 11-county region being a demographically secondary market, result in 

relatively few swings in asset inventories and relatively low levels of market transactions.   

 

 

EMPLOYMENT 

 

The Capital District Region is strongly influenced by the city of Albany being the State Capitol.   

New York State government directly employs over 50,000 people and other municipal 

governments directly employ over 10,000 people.  Thousands of additional public sector positions 

are filled by those employed by the Federal Government, local municipalities, colleges and 

universities, and public-school districts in the county.   

 

In addition to government employment, the Capital District has evolved into a technology region. 

This is facilitated, in part, by a high concentration of colleges and universities, including: 

 

• State University of New York at Albany (Nano-Technology and Genomics) 

• Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute  (Engineering) 

• Union College     (Engineering, Law) 

• College of Saint Rose    (Education) 

• Maria College     (Medical) 

• Russell Sage College    (Medical, Liberal Arts) 

• Skidmore College    (Liberal Arts) 

• Siena College     (Science, Business, Liberal Arts) 

• Albany Medical Center   (Medical, Pharmacy, Law) 
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As a result of these factors, together with governmental support of technology initiatives, global 

nano-technology and genomic companies have increasingly begun to site their operations within 

the Capital District.  Specifically, the Capital District is globally unique in that it possesses both 

world-leading facilities for collaborative nanotechnology research and world-class chip fabrication 

manufacturing facilities.  This multi-billion-dollar public-private partnership started 

in 2001 and has begun to transform the Capital District’s economy.  This sector 

already is the region’s 6th largest employer, and growing. 
 

Collaborative Nanotechnology Research & Development: 

 

Located adjacent to the State University of New York is the College of Nanoscale Science and 

Engineering (formerly known as “CNSE” and/or “Albany Nano-Tech” and now formally 

renamed “SUNY Polytechnic Institute” and/or “SUNY Poly”). 

 

SUNY Poly’s Albany NanoTech Complex is a $14 Billion megaplex (cost of buildings and 

tooling) that has attracted over 300 global corporate partners (including:  International 

SEMATECH, IBM, Tokyo Electron, Applied Materials, ASML, and Vistec Lithography).  The 

complex contains over 1.3 Million square feet of R&D and office space, including over 244,000 

square feet of Class 1 cleanroom space.  The complex houses 300mm and 450mm wafer computer 

chip pilot prototyping and demonstration line.  It also houses the world’s first EUV alpha demo 

tool, equipment that is critical for the development and commercialization of EUV technology.  

And, in February 2019, it was announced that the campus will be the site of a new Artificial 

Intelligence research and development partnership. 

 

 

Computer Chip / Wafer manufacturing (“Chip Fab”): 

 

In 2009, with the help of $1.2 Billion state aid, GlobalFoundries committed to construct a $6.9 

chip fab plant in Malta, New York.  Based in Santa Clara, California, this semiconductor 

manufacturer is owned by the government of Abu Dhabi.   

 

In the microelectronics industry a semiconductor fabrication plant (commonly called a “fab”) is a 

factory where devices such as integrated circuits are manufactured. 

 

The central part of a fab is the clean room, an area where the environment is controlled to eliminate 

all dust, since even a single speck can ruin a microcircuit (as a microcircuit has features much 

smaller than dust).  The clean room must also be dampened against vibration and kept within 

narrow bands of temperature and humidity.  Controlling temperature and humidity is critical for 

minimizing static electricity. 

 

The clean room contains the steppers for photolithography, etching, cleaning, doping and dicing 

machines.  All these devices are extremely precise and thus extremely expensive.  Prices for most 

common pieces of equipment for the processing of 300 mm wafers range from $700,000 to 

upwards of $4,000,000 each, with a few pieces of equipment reaching as high as $50,000,000 each 

(e.g. steppers).  A typical fab will have several hundred equipment items. 

  

file:///C:/wiki/Doping_(semiconductors)
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Although many companies continue to both design and manufacture integrated circuits (achieving 

efficiency through vertical integration), these Integrated Device Manufacturers (IDMs) are not 

alone in the marketplace.  Economic forces have led to the existence of many companies that only 

design devices, known as fabless semiconductor companies, as well as merchant foundries that 

only manufacture devices under contract by other companies, without designing them. 

 

Integrated circuit production facilities are expensive to build and maintain.  Unless they can be 

kept at nearly full utilization, they will become a drain on the finances of the company that owns 

them.  The foundry model uses two methods to avoid these costs: Fabless companies avoid costs 

by not owning such facilities.  Merchant foundries, on the other hand, find work from the 

worldwide pool of fabless companies, and by careful scheduling, pricing, and contracting keep 

their plants at full utilization. 

 

In microelectronics, the foundry model refers to the separation of a semiconductor fabrication plant 

operation (foundry) from an integrated circuit design operation, into separate companies or 

business units. 

 

A business that operates a semiconductor fab for the purpose of fabricating the designs of other 

companies, such as fabless semiconductor companies, is known as a foundry.  If a foundry does 

not also produce its own designs, it is known as a pure-play semiconductor foundry. 

 

 

GlobalFoundries is the world’s third largest computer chip / wafer foundry. 
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In Malta (New York), GlobalFoundries has located within the 1,400-acre Luther Forest 

Technology Park.  GlobalFoundries has sited on the 222-acre Lot #1.  Following the success of its 

first fab, GlobalFoundries has been expanding.  The following table reflects the company’s Malta 

facilities – existing, under construction, and planned: 

 
 

Fab 8.1 

Administrative 

Building 

Technology 

Development 

Center Fab 8.2 Totals 

      
Description 1.7 Million SqFt 

(includes 300,000 

SqFt of Cleanroom) 

221,000 SqFt 

of office space 

565,000 SqFt 

(includes 90,000 SqFt 

of Cleanroom) 

2.3 Million SqFt 

(includes 575,000 

SqFt of Cleanroom) 

4.786 Million SqFt 

(includes 963,000 SqFt 

of Cleanroom) 

Cost $6.9 Billion $20 Million $2 Billion $10-$14.7 Billion $18.92-$23.62 Billion 

Status Completed 2011 Completed 2012 Complete 2014 Approved by Town  

      
Direct Jobs 2,000 500 1,000 2,500 6,000 

Indirect Jobs 2,000 -0- 1,000 2,500 5,500 

Total Jobs 4,000 500 2,000 5,000 11,500 

 

At the time of Fab 8.1’s construction, it was the most expensive private project under construction 

in the United States. 

 

As can be expected, GlobalFoundries presence in Malta has attracted affiliates companies and 

suppliers, including: 

 

• Tokyo Electron, LTD (Nasdaq: TOELF) 

• KLA-Tencor (Nasdaq: KLAC) 

• DNS electronics 

 

Within the Luther Forest Technology Campus, there remain 7 shovel-ready technology-related 

sites.   

 

In October 2014, GlobalFoundries and IBM entered into a $4.7 Billion agreement.  Under the 

terms of the agreement, GlobalFoundries has taken over IBM’s computer chip manufacturing 

operations.  IBM decided to sell the computer chip manufacturing operations because IBM was 

not making enough chips to make said operations profitable.  Under the terms of the deal, IBM 

paid GlobalFoundries $1.5 Billion cash and transferred valuable patents.  In addition, 

GlobalFoundries is now IBM’s exclusive provider of high-end microprocessors power IBM’s 

leading-edge servers and supercomputers.  In connection with GlobalFoundries acquisition, nearly 

5,000 IBM employees in New York State (Albany, Yorktown Heights, and Wappingers Falls) and 

Vermont (Burlington) now are GlobalFoundries employees.  As a result, GlobalFoundries is now 

the largest semiconductor manufacturer in the Northeastern U.S. 

 

It is noted that, in August 2018, GlobalFoundries announced the layoff of 455 employees (424 at 

the Malta chip-fab facility and 31 at the SUNY Poly research facility).  The reason for the layoffs 

was a strategy shift.  Specifically, like all but 2 companies in the nano-tech field (TSMC and 

Samsung), GlobalFoundries has decided to pause its pursuit of 7 nanometer etching technology.  

This decision is offset by the fact that GlobalFoundries has existing cutting-edge 300-millimeter 

wafer technology and has 14 nanometer etching capabilities. 
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In April 2021, Globalfoundries officially moved its corporate headquarters from Santa Clara, 

California to Malta, New York.  In October 2021, Globalfoundries went public (NASDAQ: GFS).  

Following going public, Globalfoundries announced that they have already pre-sold all of its chip 

production through the end of 2023. 

 

And further north, 30% of the world’s catheters are made in the Glens Falls MSA (earning it the 

nickname “Catheter Valley”).  

 

An analysis on non-agricultural employment by super-sector within the Albany-Schenectady-Troy 

MSA is as follows: 

 

 

 



31 

 

AREA ANALYSIS 

 

Per the Capital District Business Review (July 2021), the 25 largest private-sector employers are: 
 

 
 

Note:  the above list represents firms which chose to participate in the Capital District Business Review’s annual survey.  Notable locally-based 

firms missing from the list include:  Latham International; BBL; Mohawk (Paper); Curtis Lumber.; CHA; Bette & Cring Construction Group; 
Comfortex Corp.; Galesi Group; LogisitcsOne; MLB Constructions Services, LLC; etc. 
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The following table shows a comparison of unemployment rates (not seasonally-adjusted) for the 

United States, New York State, the Capital District region, the Glens Falls MSA, the Albany-

Schenectady-Troy MSA, and the county of Albany. 

 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES (NOT SEASONALLY ADJUSTED) 

Area March 2020 December 2020 December 2021 

United States 4.5% 6.5% 3.7% 

New York State 4.4% 8.5% 5.0% 

Capital District Region 4.2% 5.5% 2.6% 

Glens Falls MSA 5.5% 6.0% 3.1% 

Albany-Schenectady-Troy MSA 4.1% 5.4% 2.5% 

Albany County 3.9% 5.6% 2.5% 

 
Source:  New York State Department of Labor 

 

 

Shown in the above table, the unemployment rates for the Albany-Schenectady-Troy MSA and 

Albany County are lower than the unemployment rates for the United States and New York State. 
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ALBANY COUNTY 

 

Within the Capital District region, Albany County ranks 1st in terms of total population.   

 

The following table includes the latest census figures for the town of Bethlehem, the city of Albany, 

and the county of Albany.  Due to its significant value influence, the city of Albany is included. 

 

 

POPULATION TRENDS 

 1980 (COUNT) 1990 (COUNT) 2000 (COUNT) 2010 (COUNT) 2020 (COUNT) 

Town of Bethlehem 24,296 27,552 31,304 33,656 35,034 

City of Albany 101,727 100,031 94,301 97,856 99,224 

Albany County 285,909 292,793 294,565 304,204 314,848 

 

 

 
 

 

As shown above, from 1980 to 2020, the population changes have been: 
 

• Town of Bethlehem = +44.20% 

• City of Albany = (2.46%) 

• County of Albany = +10.12% 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Within the region, transportation, education, and employment are favorable.  As a result, into the 

foreseeable future, Albany County is expected to continue moderate growth. 
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TOWN OF BETHLEHEM 
 

The suburban town of Bethlehem contains a total area of 49.583 square miles, as follows: 
 

Political 

Subdivision 

Land Area 

(Sq. Miles) 

Water Area 

(Sq. Miles) 

Total Area 

(Sq. Miles) 

Town of Bethlehem 48.812 0.771 49.583 
 

 

The town of Bethlehem, incorporated in 1793, is located adjacent to the city of Albany (New York 

State’s capital).  The town of Bethlehem includes the hamlets of Delmar, Elsmere, Glenmont, Selkirk, 

Slingerlands, and South/North Bethlehem.  The town is noted for its primary school system, its town 

services, prudent planned development, and a wide variety of community organizations. Its blend of 

suburban neighborhoods, rural life, and commercial enterprises make it attractive for businesses and 

residents. 

 

The town of Bethlehem is situated in the middle section of the easterly boundary of Albany 

County.  The town of Bethlehem is generally bounded as follows: 
 

• North = city of Albany and town of Guilderland 

• South = town of Coeymans 

• East = the Hudson River 

• West = town of New Scotland 
 
 

Access to transportation services includes the I-787 and I-87 interchange, the Selkirk Railyards 

(11th largest railyard in the United States), and the South Albany Airport.  Near the railyard and the airport 

are several large manufacturing facilities and warehouses.  These include Owens-Corning and 

SABIC Innovative Plastics. 

 

Four hospitals are just a few miles from the center of town. These are Albany Medical Center 

Hospital, Memorial Hospital, St. Peter's Hospital, and the Veteran's Administration Hospital.  Within 

the town are several privately-operated medical buildings, hosting a range of medical specialists. 

 

The town of Bethlehem is served by three public school districts as follows: 
 

• Bethlehem Central School District:  most town residents live within this school district.  

According to The Capital District Business Review, which produces an annual report of the 

11-county Capital District’s 84 public schools using a rolling 5-year ranking system based 

upon data provided by the NYS Department of Education, the Bethlehem CSD is ranked #1. 
 

• Guilderland Central School District:  town residents living in the hamlet of North 

Bethlehem are served by this school district.  According to The Capital District Business 

Review, the Guilderland CSD is ranked #9. 
 

• Ravena-Coeymans-Selkirk:  town residents living in the hamlets of South Bethlehem and 

Selkirk are served by this school district.  According to The Capital District Business Review, 

the R-C-S school district is ranked #42. 
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The town of Bethlehem has ambient access to several colleges and universities, including: Siena 

College, the College of Saint Rose, Maria College, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, The Sage 

Colleges, State University at Albany, Hudson Valley Community College, Albany Law School, 

Albany Medical College, and Albany College of Pharmacy. 

 

New commercial development within the town of Bethlehem includes the Vista Technology Park.  

Located along the recently re-designed Route 85, the technology park is expected to cost an 

estimated $200 million and take up 458 acres.  The project will provide 1.4 million square feet of 

office space. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The town of Bethlehem is a well-located and vibrant community within New York State’s capital 

region.  Into the foreseeable future, the town is expected to continue to post favorable population 

and economic gains. 

 

  

http://www.siena.edu/
http://www.siena.edu/
http://www.rpi.edu/
http://www.sage.edu/
http://www.sage.edu/
http://www.albany.edu/
http://www.hvcc.edu/
http://www.amc.edu/index.cfm
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CITY OF ALBANY 

 

The city of Albany was founded in 1624.  Since 1797, it has been the Capital of New York State. 

 

The city of Albany contains an area totaling 21.843 square miles, as follows: 

 

POLITICAL 

SUBDIVISION 

LAND AREA 

(SQ. MILES) 

WATER AREA 

(SQ. MILES) 

TOTAL AREA 

(SQ. MILES) 

City of Albany 21.378 0.465 21.843 

 

 

The city of Albany is located in mid/north-eastern section of Albany County.  The city of Albany 

is generally bounded as follows: 

 

• North = town of Colonie 

• South = towns of Bethlehem and Guilderland 

• East = the Hudson River 

• West = town of Guilderland 

 

 

The city of Albany has the largest population in Albany County. 

 

 

The city of Albany has immediate accessibility to the following transportation infrastructure: 

 

• Interstate Highways 87, 90, and 787, providing rapid connection with same-day connection 

to major markets throughout the northeastern U.S. and Canada. 

 

• Surface routes include NYS Route 5 (Central Avenue), U.S. Route 9, U.S. Route 20 (Madison 

Avenue). 

 

• Deep-water Port of Albany. 

 

• Albany International Airport. 

 

• Rensselaer AMTRAK station. 

 

• Trailways Bus Station (downtown Albany). 

 

• Selkirk Rail Yards. 
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The city of Albany has numerous significant economic centers, including the following: 

 

 
 

Washington Avenue Extension office corridor: 

 

Washington Avenue Extension is a divided arterial extension of Washington Avenue.  The road 

commences at NY 155/CR 157 (Karner Road), ends at CR 156 (Fuller Road) in Albany, and 

continues eastward as Washington Avenue.  The westernmost portion of Washington Avenue 

Extension parallels I-90/Thruway west of exit 24. It borders on a segment of the Pine Bush 

Preserve. Along both sides are named Frontage Roads, the north ending prior to Rapp Road, and 

the South ending just short of Crossgates Mall.  This corridor contains numerous office buildings 

containing over 2-Million square feet of Class-A/B rental space. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Route_155
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Interstate_90
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Thruway
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pine_Bush
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crossgates_Mall


39 

 

AREA ANALYSIS 

 

 

Albany Nano-Tech: 

 

As a result of these factors, together with governmental support of technology initiatives, global 

nano-technology and genomic companies have increasingly begun to site their operations within 

the Capital District.  Located at the intersection of Washington Avenue Extension and Fuller Road, 

adjacent to the State University of New York at Albany and the Interstate I-87 / I-90 interchange, 

is the College of Nanoscale Science and Engineering of the University at Albany (“Albany Nano-

Tech”).  Dedicated to research, development, education, and deployment in the emerging 

disciplines of nano-science, nano-engineering, nano-bioscience, and nano-economics, CNSE's 

Albany NanoTech Complex is a $14 Billion megaplex that has attracted over 300 global corporate 

partners (including:  International SEMATECH, IBM, Tokyo Electron, Applied Materials, ASML, 

and Vistec Lithography).  The complex contains over 1.3 Million-square feet of R&D and office 

space, including over 244,000 square feet of Class 1 cleanroom space.  The complex houses 

300mm and 450mm wafer computer chip pilot prototyping and demonstration line.  It also houses 

the world’s first EUV alpha demo tool, equipment that is critical for the development and 

commercialization of EUV technology. 

 

Albany Nano-Tech was recently ranked by the prestigious Small Times magazine as the world's 

number one university/college for nanotechnology and microtechnology. 

 

Albany Nano-Tech currently has more than 4,000 scientists, researchers, engineers, students, and 

faculty working on-site. 

 

 

State University of New York at Albany: 

 

SUNY Albany is an 18,000 student internationally recognized public research institution, attended 

by students and staffed by faculty from more than 100 nations.  Students choose from more than 

100 undergraduate majors and minors and 120-plus graduate programs. Many of these programs 

are nationally ranked, among them criminal justice, information technology, public administration, 

social welfare and sociology.  Albany’s College of Nanotechnology Science and Engineering 

(CNSE) ranks number one in the world.  In 2004, CNSE conveyed the world’s first PhD in 

Nanoscience Technology.  A wide range of explorations in other areas also contributes to the rich 

spectrum of UAlbany research.  In addition, SUNY Albany’s athletic programs are in Division I. 

 

http://www.albany.edu/academics/majors.php
http://www.albany.edu/graduate/degreesprograms.shtml
http://www.albany.edu/scj/
http://www.albany.edu/cci/informationstudies/index.shtml
http://www.albany.edu/rockefeller/pad/
http://www.albany.edu/ssw/
http://www.albany.edu/sociology/
http://cnse.albany.edu/
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Averill Harriman State Office Campus: 

 

This 300-acre campus contains over 1 Million-square feet of office buildings which, until recently, 

housed over 9,000 New York State employees.  These employees are being strategically re-located 

so as to make way for a transformation of the campus, including the renovation of the existing 

buildings and the construction of over 1.2 Million-square feet of new space.  New York State will 

spend over $250 Million dollars in order to create shovel-ready sites for private development of a 

modern high-tech office campus. 

 

Adjacent to the Averill Harriman is the recently constructed Patroon Creek corporate center, which 

includes:   

 

• 180,000 square foot CDPHP headquarters, 

 

• 100,000 square foot SEFCU headquarters, 

 

• a SEFCU bank branch, 

 

• 166,000 square foot medical arts building, 

 

• 35,000 square foot First Niagara Bank office building, 

 

• Alexander at Patroon Creek Apartments, consisting of three 4-story structures containing 

a total of 300 luxury apartments.  Amenities include a 560-car attached parking garage, 

two pools, courtyards, and a fitness center. 

 

 

New York State capitol complex: 

 

The Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller Empire State Plaza (commonly known as simply the Empire 

State Plaza and less formally as The South Mall) is a complex of several state government 

buildings.   The Empire State Plaza is the largest state capital complex of unified architectural 

conception in the United States.  It covers 98 acres and houses some 13,000 state employees in ten 

buildings.  Construction began in 1965 and was completed in 1978.  Total cost was about $1.7 

billion. 

The Plaza consists of various marble and steel buildings, seated on a six-story marble platform. 

They are similar in style to the World Trade Center towers, which were completed around the same 

time. The buildings comprising the Plaza include: 

• the four Agency buildings (numbered "Agency 1" through "Agency 4") 

 

• the Mayor Erastus Corning tower  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Marble
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Steel
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/World_Trade_Center
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Erastus_Corning_Tower
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• The Egg  

 

• the Cultural Education Center (State Museum, Library, and Archives)  

 

• the Justice Building  

 

• the Legislative Office Building  

 

• the Swan Street Building (sectioned into "Core 1" through "Core 4")  

 

The buildings are additionally described as follows: 

 

BUILDING FLOORS YEAR 

Erastus Corning Tower 44 1973 

1 Empire State Plaza 23 1973 

2 Empire State Plaza 23 1973 

3 Empire State Plaza 23 1973 

4 Empire State Plaza 23 1973 

Cultural Education Center 12 1978 

Swan Street Building 5 1968 

Legislative Office Building 11 1972 

Justice Building 9 1972 

The Empire Center at The Egg - 1978 

 

 

The buildings are laid around a row of three reflecting pools. On the west side are the four 23-

story, 310-foot (94m) Agency towers. On the east side is the Egg (Meeting Center) and the 44-

floor (589-foot/180 m) Corning Tower, which has an observation deck on the 42nd floor. On the 

south end is the Cultural Education Center, set on a higher platform; and on the north end sits the 

New York State Capitol. While the Capitol was not built at the time of the Plaza, it is connected 

to the Concourse by an escalator, which allows underground access to the rest of the Plaza, most 

notably (to the New York State Legislature, at least), the Legislative Office Building. 

 

The Plaza also features a skating rink and fountains. Several memorials are located on the Plaza, 

including the New York State Fallen Firefighters Memorial as well as memorials for World War 

2 and the Vietnam War. 

 

The scale of the buildings in the Plaza is impressive, and the complex is the most easily 

recognizable aspect of the Albany skyline. The Swan Street Building is over a quarter of a mile 

long and inspired by Pharaoh Hatshepsut's Temple at Deir el-Bahri, Egypt.  The Plaza itself is 

actually the largest building of all. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Egg_(building)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cultural_Education_Center
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Museum
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Library
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=erastuscorningtower-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=1empirestateplaza-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=2empirestateplaza-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=3empirestateplaza-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=4empirestateplaza-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=culturaleducationcenter-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=swanstreetbuilding-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=legislativeofficebuilding-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=newyorkstatejusticebuilding-albany-ny-usa
http://www.emporis.com/en/wm/bu/?id=streetegg-albany-ny-usa
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Reflecting_pool
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Storey
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Egg_(building)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Erastus_Corning_Tower
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cultural_Education_Center
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Capitol
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Escalator
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Legislature
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_York_State_Fallen_Firefighters_Memorial
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hatshepsut
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deir_el-Bahri
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Egypt
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AREA ANALYSIS 

 

 

The Concourse is Albany's "Underground City" with food courts, a McDonalds, banks, a YMCA, 

a post office, a visitor’s center, and many retailers such as Hallmark Cards. The Concourse 

connects all buildings in the state plaza. Many state workers spend their lunch hour here. The 

Concourse features various works of art and sculptures. 

 

Located within the Plaza is the Convention Center and 80,000 square feet of exhibit space. The 

Convention Hall is the terraced main room of the Center and has two stages, one being a 24-foot 

square elevator which can be raised above floor level or dropped to loading docks at street level. 

Five adjoining rooms accommodate 150 persons each. A sixth meeting room, equipped with a 

stage, accommodates 450.  Also within the Center is the Empire Center at the Egg, which houses 

a 982-seat main theatre, an intimate 450-seat studio theatre and a luxurious wrap-around lounge. 

The theatres are contained within an architectural masterpiece called “the Egg”, due to its striking 

spherical shape. The Convention Center opens onto the Concourse, the quarter-mile “Main Street” 

of the Empire Plaza which is lined with shops, restaurants, and other services. The Plaza also has 

a covered bus terminal which is lined with 3,000 underground parking spaces accessible by 

elevators. Complete catering services. Fiber Optic Network and Video Conferencing. For larger 

groups, additional meeting space at the Legislative Office Building and the Capitol may be 

arranged.  

 

Albany Central Business District: 

 

According to the semi-annual office market report as prepared by CB Richard Ellis’ Albany NY 

office, the Albany CBD contains 4,536,379 square feet of office space (Class A = 992,220 square feet 

or 21.87%; Class B = 3,370,159 square feet or 74.29%; Class C = 174,000 square feet or 3.84%). 

 

Within this inventory includes several recently completed projects, as follows: 

 

• 110 State Street:  $84 Million, 15-floor, 470,000 square feet Class-A office building with 

parking via a 100,000 square foot 6 level (350 car capacity); anchor tenant is the offices of 

the New York State Comptroller. 

 

• 625 Broadway: $60 Million, 13-story, 546,000 square foot, Class-A office building with 500 

car parking; anchor tenant is the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. 

 

• 677 Broadway:  $25 Million, 12-story, 180,000 square foot, Class-A office building with 

parking for 900 cars via a parking garage owned by the City of Albany Parking Authority 

and located behind the building. 

 

• Planned:  $65 Million, 14-story, 405,000 square foot mixed-use building at 136 state street. 

 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/McDonalds
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/YMCA
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hallmark_Cards
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AREA ANALYSIS 

 

 

Times Union Arena: 

 

Constructed in 1989, this 17,500-seat venue was originally known as the Knickerbocker Arena.  

Subsequently, it was known as the Pepsi Arena and is now known as the Times Union Center.  

Owned by Albany County and operated by SMG, the world's largest private management firm for 

public assembly facilities, the Times Union Center has an adaptable seating capacity between 

6,000 and 17,500. 

 

As a multi-purpose facility, the Times Union Center has hosted a variety of events, including 

concerts, family shows and sporting events, averaging 165 events each year.  In 2000, the Times 

Union Center Ranked 14th nationally in total concert attendance, higher than arenas in 

Philadelphia and other major markets. 

 

In addition to being a regular Northeast concert stop, the Times Union Center is home to the 

Albany Devils of the American Hockey League, the Siena Saints Division I College Basketball, 

and the ECAC Hockey League.  Other sporting events include NCAA Men's Basketball, NCAA 

Hockey, NCAA Wrestling, the NBA Classic, the NHL Face-Off, the Metro Atlantic Athletic 

Conference (MAAC) basketball tournament, high school basketball and the NYSPHAA High 

School state wrestling championships. 

 

The Times Union Center has a 1,000-car parking garage and is connected to the Empire State Plaza 

via a covered walkway. 

 

 

Albany Convention Center: 

 

Adjacent to, and connected to, the Times Union Center is an 82,000 square foot municipally-

owned Convention Center.  It cost $67 million to construct and opened in February 2017. 

 

 

Port of Albany: 

 

• Located 124 nautical miles north of New York Harbor 

 

• Deep water facilities are located on the Albany (west) and Rensselaer (east) sides of the 

Hudson River; fresh water draft of 32 feet 

 

• Wharf length on the Albany (west) side of the river is 4,200 feet; wharf length on the 

Rensselaer (east) side is 1,200 feet 

 

• Lifting equipment includes: two Liebherr mobile harbor cranes (each 90 feet tall, with vertical 

lift capacities of 130 tons and 136 tons); 22 small lifts (5 tons each), 2 medium lifts (7.5 tons each), and 

4 heavy lifts (35 tons each) 

 

• 350,000 square feet of covered sprinklered storage space 
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AREA ANALYSIS 

 

 

Port of Albany (continued): 

 

• 20-mile standard gauge switching railroad jointly owned by CSX and CP Rail operating as 

the Albany Port Railroad Corporation that also handles on dock heavy rail operations 

 

• Terminal operator is Federal Marine Terminals, a subsidiary of FedNav 

 

• 2018 total cargo handled = 327,561 tons; associated economic impact = $800 Million 

 

• The facility is currently undertaking nearly $50 million in maritime upgrades, as well as 

$100+ million port expansion.  

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Despite declining resident population, the city of Albany remains a vibrant and diverse economic 

and governmental center.  As such, it enhances – and is enhanced – by the populations residing 

within a 60-minute drive-time radius.  Into the foreseeable future, the city of Albany is expected 

to post positive economic gains.   
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SUBMARKET AREA 

 

 

A submarket is a division of a total market that reflects the preferences of a particular set of buyers 

and sellers, e.g. fast food restaurants as a submarket of the overall restaurant market2  The boundary 

of a physical area that influences the value of a property identifies a submarket.  Delineation of these 

boundaries can be physical features, population characteristics, and land uses. 

 

The subject properties’ submarket is the southerly portion of the town of Bethlehem, which 

matches the boundaries of the Ravena-Coeymans-Selkirk central school district.  This delineation 

is appropriate given that, for potential home buyers, the operative school district is an important 

value influence.  This 34.62 square mile submarket is delineated in the following map. 

 

 
 

 

Contained in the Addenda to this appraisal report is the associated demographic information.  In 

summary, population count and median household income is summarized as follows: 
 

Population 9,826 

Median Household Income $102,752 
 

  

 
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 224. 
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SUBMARKET AREA 

 

 

LINKAGES 

 

The subject property is located in the town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  

The submarket is served by interstate highways I-87 and I-787, with nearby interchanges 

connecting with I-90.  Surface routes include U.S. Route 9W, as well as New York State Routes 

32 and 85.  Within or near the submarket are additional transportation infrastructure, as follows: 
 

• Port of Albany (partially located within the town of Bethlehem). 
 

• Selkirk Railyard (located within the town of Bethlehem). 
 

• Albany International Airport (12½ linear miles from the subject properties). 
 

• The I-87 / I-90 interchange (9 linear miles from the subject properties); this highway system 

connects the region with Montreal 225 miles north, New York City 150 miles south, 

Buffalo 280 miles west, and intersects the Massachusetts Turnpike to the east. 
 

• AMTRAK rail station in the city of Rensselaer (5¾ linear miles from the subject properties). 

 

Given the above, the submarket’s linkages are rated good. 

 

 

 

LAND USES 

 

Market areas often pass through a four-stage life cycle of growth, stability, decline, and 

revitalization.  Some market areas may bypass stages in this cycle.  The four stages of a market 

area’s life cycle (pattern) are as follows: 
 

1. Growth – a period during which the submarket gains public favor and acceptance. 

2. Stability – a period of equilibrium without market gains or losses. 

3. Decline – a period of diminishing demand. 

4. Revitalization – a period of renewal, modernization and increasing demand.3 

 

 

The subject’s immediate market area is in the stability stage of its life cycle, characterized by 

balanced construction (and renovation) of commercial and residential properties.  It is noted that, 

in keeping with the primary Capital District’s conservative business culture, said new 

construction/renovation is being conducted in balance with associated market demand. 

 

With respect to the subject properties, nearby surrounding improvements consist of agricultural 

lands, single-family residential subdivisions (e.g. Dowerskill Village, Milltowne Plaza, Dutch Mills, etc.), 

multi-family apartment complexes, and a drive-in movie theater.  The surrounding improvements 

exhibit average-to-very good maintenance. 

  

 
3 The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 140. 
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SUBMARKET AREA 

 

 

VALUE TRENDS 

 

On average, over the past several years, market values have been stable-to-increasing. 

 

 

SUPPLY AND DEMAND 

 

Supply and demand factors appear to be in balance, and net absorption within the private sector 

has been positive over the past several years. 

 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The subject’s submarket area has good linkages and is in the stability stage of its life cycle.  Value 

trends are relatively stable, with supply and demand factors in relative balance.  Overall, into the 

foreseeable future the outlook for this submarket is stable and the subject properties are in an average 

location for their predominantly potential single-family residential development. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 1 
 

 

SITE ANALYSIS 

 

 

LOCATION 
 

The subject property is located at the intersection of U.S. Route 9W and Wemple Road, town of 

Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  At this location, the subject is located: 
 

• 3¾ linear miles south of the I-87 / I-787 interchange 

• 5¼ linear miles southwest of the city of Albany’s central business district (“CBD”) 

 

For the subject property, these ambient services and employers serve as positive demand 

generators and value influences.  Given the above, the subject’s location is rated average. 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 
 

The subject site is identified by Albany County assessment records as tax parcels 109.00-1-31 (11.50 

acres), 109.00-1-33.1 (11.50 acres), 109.00-3-4.1 (37.69 acres), 109.00-3-9 (59.40 acres), and 109.00-3-10 

(32.90 acres). 

 

 
TAX MAP 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 1 

 

 

LAND AREA 
 

The subject site contains 152.99 acres. 
 
 

SHAPE 
 

The site’s shape is irregular; however, for development, it is functional. 
 
 

FRONTAGE 
 

The subject site has the following road frontages:  U.S. Route 9W = total of 2,117.47 feet; Wemple 

Road = total of 3,884.79 feet. 
 

 

ACCESS 
 

As vacant lands, the subject site does not have currently established curb cuts.  Access is rated 

average. 
 

 

TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE 
 

The site’s topography is functionally level.  Based upon the existing surrounding improvements, soil 

conditions are assumed adequate to support the existing subject improvements. There was no 

evidence indicating otherwise.  During the property inspection, no drainage problems were observed 

and none are assumed to exist. 
 

 
GIS MAP (10-FOOT CONTOURS) 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 1 

 

 

FLOOD ZONE 

 

According to FEMA Map 36001C0308D, dated 3/16/2015, the subject site is located in a Zone X 

flood area; therefore, the subject is not located in a flood zone.   
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 1 

 

 

WETLANDS 

 

A review of the federal (U.S. Fish and Wildlife) and state (New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation) websites indicates that the subject property contains 8.19 acres federally-regulated 

wetlands as follows: 

 

 
 

 

The 8.19 acres of federally-regulated wetlands constitute only 5.35% of the site’s overall 152.99-acre 

land area.  Given that development of the site to its Highest & Best Use (e.g. single-family residential, via 

re-zoning to Planned Development District) would likely utilize a conservation residential format (with 

donations of large tracts of “forever wild” land as the required public benefit), it is my opinion that the subject’s 

wetlands are not detrimental to market value. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 1 

 

 

UTILITIES 

 

At the subject’s location, municipal water is available along Route 9W.  In addition, municipal water 

and sewer are available via the ambient Milltowne Plaza residential subdivision.  The distances to 

municipal water and sewer connections average 1,954 linear feet, each.  Commercial services 

including natural gas, electricity, and connectivity (telephone/cable/internet) are also available nearby. 

 

 

EASEMENTS & ENCROACHMENTS 

 

I was not provided with a current as-built survey or title report.  In the ordinary course of my appraisal 

activities, I am not aware of any easements or encroachments that would adversely affect the subject 

property’s development, operations, or marketability. 

 

 

DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

No detrimental conditions restricting the efficient use of the site are identified.   

 

 

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY 

 

The site is functional for its potential single-family residential subdivision development (via re-zoning to 

Planned Development District). 

 

 

OTHER 

 

Situated on tax parcel 109.00-3-4.1 is a former barn complex containing a total of 9,516 square 

feet.  Given the de minimis condition of said improvements, the valuation of the subject property 

recognizes, as a deduction, the $71,370 cost to demolish and remove said de minimis 

improvements.  Said amount is based upon the Marshall Valuation service and local landfill tipping 

fees. 

 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

On balance, the subject lands provide average functional utility for its potential single-family 

residential development.  Within the subject’s immediate market area there are no known nuisances, 

hazards, detrimental influences, or environmental issues that would have a negatively affect property 

values. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 2 
 

 

SITE ANALYSIS 

 

 

LOCATION 
 

The subject property is located along Clapper Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state 

of New York.  At this location, the subject is located: 
 

• 5 linear miles south of the I-87 / I-787 interchange 

• 6½ linear miles southwest of the city of Albany’s central business district (“CBD”) 

 

For the subject property, these ambient services and employers serve as positive demand 

generators and value influences.  Given the above, the subject’s location is rated average. 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 
 

The subject site is identified by Albany County assessment records as tax parcel 121.00-3-8.1. 

 

 
TAX MAP 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 2 

 

 

LAND AREA 
 

The subject site contains 122.00 acres. 
 
 

SHAPE 
 

The site’s shape is irregular; however, for development, it is functional. 
 
 

FRONTAGE 
 

The subject site has the following road frontage:  Clapper Road = total of 2,745 feet ±. 
 

 

ACCESS 
 

The subject site currently has two established curb cuts.  Access is rated average. 
 

 

TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE 
 

On balance, the site’s topography is gently rolling but functionally level.  Based upon the existing 

surrounding improvements, soil conditions are assumed adequate to support the existing subject 

improvements. There was no evidence indicating otherwise.  During the property inspection, no 

drainage problems were observed and none are assumed to exist. 
 

 
GIS MAP (10-FOOT CONTOURS) 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 2 

 

 

FLOOD ZONE 

 

According to FEMA Maps 36001C0308D and 36001C0316D, both dated 3/16/2015, the subject site 

is located in a Zone A flood area; therefore, the subject is not located in a flood zone.   
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 2 

 

 

WETLANDS 

 

A review of the federal (U.S. Fish and Wildlife) and state (New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation) websites indicates that the subject property contains 16.5 acres federally-regulated 

wetlands as follows: 

 

 
 

 

The 16.5 acres of federally-regulated wetlands constitute only 13.52% of the site’s overall 122.00-

acre land area.  Given that development of the site to its Highest & Best Use (e.g. single-family residential, 

via re-zoning to Planned Development District) would likely utilize a conservation residential format (with 

donations of large tracts of “forever wild” land as the required public benefit), it is my opinion that the subject’s 

wetlands are not detrimental to market value. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 2 

 

 

UTILITIES 

 

At the subject’s location, municipal water is available along Clapper Road.  In addition, municipal 

sewer is approximately 4,750 linear feet westerly.  Commercial services including natural gas, 

electricity, and connectivity (telephone/cable/internet) are also available nearby. 

 

 

EASEMENTS & ENCROACHMENTS 

 

I was not provided with a current as-built survey or title report.  In the ordinary course of my appraisal 

activities, I am not aware of any easements or encroachments that would adversely affect the subject 

property’s development, operations, or marketability. 

 

 

DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

No detrimental conditions restricting the efficient use of the site are identified.   

 

 

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY 

 

The site is functional for its potential single-family residential subdivision development (via re-zoning to 

Planned Development District). 

 

 

OTHER 

 

At the southeasterly corner of the parcel are two vacant residential structures (one single-family 

residence and 1 two-family residence).  Due to their poor conditions, functional obsolescence, and the 

presence of interior mold, said structures are in need of gut-rehabs.  The valuation recognizes, as 

an adjustment, the contributory value of said “shell” structures. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

On balance, the subject lands provide average functional utility for its potential single-family 

residential development.  Within the subject’s immediate market area there are no known nuisances, 

hazards, detrimental influences, or environmental issues that would have a negatively affect property 

values. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 3 
 

 

SITE ANALYSIS 

 

 

LOCATION 
 

The subject property is located along Weisheit Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state 

of New York.  At this location, the subject is located: 
 

• 5 linear miles south of the I-87 / I-787 interchange 

• 6½ linear miles southwest of the city of Albany’s central business district (“CBD”) 

 

For the subject property, these ambient services and employers serve as positive demand 

generators and value influences.  Given the above, the subject’s location is rated average. 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS 
 

The subject site is identified by Albany County assessment records as tax parcels 122.00-1-1.11 (8.27 

acres) and 122.00-1-2.11 (22.30 acres). 

 

 
TAX MAP 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 3 

 

 

LAND AREA 
 

The subject site contains a total of 30.57 acres. 
 
 

SHAPE 
 

The site’s shape is irregular; however, for development, it is functional. 
 
 

FRONTAGE 
 

The subject site has the following road frontage:  Weisheit Road = total of 1,757.24 feet. 
 

 

ACCESS 
 

The subject vacant site currently does not have established curb cuts.  Access is rated average. 
 

 

TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE 
 

On balance, the site’s topography is gently rolling but functionally level.  Based upon the existing 

surrounding improvements, soil conditions are assumed adequate to support the existing subject 

improvements. There was no evidence indicating otherwise.  During the property inspection, no 

drainage problems were observed and none are assumed to exist. 
 

 
GIS MAP (10-FOOT CONTOURS) 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 3 

 

 

FLOOD ZONE 

 

According to FEMA Maps 36001C0308D and 36001C0316D, both dated 3/16/2015, the subject site 

is located in a Zone A flood area; therefore, the subject is not located in a flood zone.   

 

 

 
 

  



61 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 3 

 

 

WETLANDS 

 

A review of the federal (U.S. Fish and Wildlife) and state (New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation) websites indicates that the subject property contains 0.48 acres federally-regulated 

wetlands as follows: 

 

 
 

 

The 0.48 acres of federally-regulated wetlands constitute only 1.57% of the site’s overall 30.57-acre 

land area.  Given that development of the site to its Highest & Best Use (e.g. single-family residential) 

would likely utilize a conservation residential format (with donations of large tracts of “forever wild” land as 

the required public benefit), it is my opinion that the subject’s wetlands are not detrimental to market 

value. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 3 

 

 

UTILITIES 

 

At the subject’s location, municipal water and municipal sewer are available at the intersection of 

Weisheit Road and Clapper Road.  The distances to municipal water and sewer connections average 

1,584 linear feet, each.  Commercial services including natural gas, electricity, and connectivity 

(telephone/cable/internet) are also available nearby. 

 

 

EASEMENTS & ENCROACHMENTS 

 

I was not provided with a current as-built survey or title report.  In the ordinary course of my appraisal 

activities, I am not aware of any easements or encroachments that would adversely affect the subject 

property’s development, operations, or marketability. 

 

 

DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

No detrimental conditions restricting the efficient use of the site are identified.   

 

 

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY 

 

The site is functional for its potential single-family residential subdivision development. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

On balance, the subject lands provide average functional utility for its potential single-family 

residential development.  Within the subject’s immediate market area there are no known nuisances, 

hazards, detrimental influences, or environmental issues that would have a negatively affect property 

values. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 4 
 

 

SITE ANALYSIS 

 

 

LOCATION 
 

The subject property is located along Amsterdam Avenue, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, 

state of New York.  At this location, the subject is located along a connective roadway in between 

the established Dowerskill Village and Milltowne Plaza residential subdivisions.  Given the above, 

the subject’s location is rated average. 

 

 

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 
 

The subject site is identified by Albany County assessment records as tax parcel 109.10-1-129.1. 

 

 
TAX MAP 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 4 

 

 

LAND AREA 
 

The subject site contains 1.30 acres. 
 
 

SHAPE 
 

The site’s shape is essentially rectangular which, for development, is functional. 
 
 

FRONTAGE 
 

The subject site has the following road frontage:  Amsterdam Avenue = 148.5 feet. 
 

 

ACCESS 
 

The subject vacant site currently does not have established curb cuts.  Access is rated average. 
 

 

TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL CONDITIONS, DRAINAGE 
 

Due to a stream running through the site, the site’s topography approximates a ravine.  This 

topography is not conducive to development; however, the site could be used a conservancy land 

(including buffering for the ambient developed sites). 

 

 
GIS MAP (2-FOOT & 10-FOOT CONTOURS) 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 4 

 

 

FLOOD ZONE 

 

According to FEMA Maps 36001C0308D, dated 3/16/2015, the subject site abuts and contains flood 

areas. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 4 

 

 

WETLANDS 

 

A review of the federal (U.S. Fish and Wildlife) and state (New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation) websites indicates that the subject property does not contain regulated wetlands: 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:  GROUP 4 

 

 

UTILITIES 

 

At the subject’s location, municipal water and municipal sewer are immediately available via the 

ambient Dowerskill Village and Milltowne Plaza residential subdivisions.  Commercial services 

including natural gas, electricity, and connectivity (telephone/cable/internet) are also available nearby. 

 

 

EASEMENTS & ENCROACHMENTS 

 

I was not provided with a current as-built survey or title report.  In the ordinary course of my appraisal 

activities, I am not aware of any easements or encroachments that would adversely affect the subject 

property’s development, operations, or marketability. 

 

 

DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS 

 

Except as analyzed above, no detrimental conditions restricting the efficient use of the site are 

identified.   

 

 

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY 

 

The site is functional for its potential conservancy/buffer land use. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

This tax parcel is likely a leftover legacy parcel associated with the development of the established 

ambient Dowerskill Village and Milltowne Plaza residential subdivisions.  Due to the site’s adverse 

topography and flood zone status, it is my opinion that the subject lands provide average functional 

utility for its potential conservancy/buffer land use. 
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REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXES 

 

The subject property is located in the town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  

The subject’s current real estate assessments, taxes, and equalization are analyzed below: 

 

Tax Parcel 

Number 

Land 

Assessment 

Improvement 

Assessment 

Total 

Assessment 

Tax Rate 

Per $1,000 

Annual Tax 

Burden 

109.00-1-31 $   950,000 $-0- $   950,000 28.916263 $27,470.45 

109.00-1-33.1 $   220,000 $-0- $   220,000 28.916273 $  6,361.58 

109.00-3-4.1 $   180,500 $219,500 $   400,000 28.916275 $11,566.51 

109.00-3-9 $   207,000 $-0- $   207,000 28.308696 $  5,859.90 

109.00-3-10 $   124,200 $-0- $   124,200 28.916345 $  3,591.41 

Totals $1,681,700 $219,500 $1,901,200 28.850121 $54,849.85 
 

 

Comments:  The above is per the 7/1/2021 final assessment roll and the associated recent real 

estate tax bills (e.g. 2021-2022 school and January 2022 general).  Slight differences in tax rates are due 

to how certain special assessments are levied, and due to rounding.  Contained in the Addenda to 

this report are copies of said documents. 

 

 

 

EQUALIZATION 

 

The equalization rate for the town of Bethlehem, as finalized on 5/13/2021, is 93.00%.  The implied 

full market value of the subject property is $2,044,301.  Based upon the data and analysis contained 

within this appraisal report, the subject property is over-assessed. 

 

 

 

POTENTIAL OF REASSESSMENT 

 

Pursuant to New York State real property tax law, a property’s assessment cannot be changed due 

to a conveyance.  Such a change is considered a selective reassessment and is prohibited.  In the 

event that a demolition and/or building permit is obtained in connection with substantial capital 

changes to the improvements, then a property-specific reassessment could occur.  Also, in the 

event of a municipality-wide revaluation, a property’s assessment could change.  Per the Assessor 

for the town of Bethlehem (Laurie Lambertsen), the town has no immediate plans for a municipality-

wide revaluation. 
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REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXES 

 

The subject property is located in the town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  

The subject’s current real estate assessments, taxes, and equalization are analyzed below: 

 

Tax Parcel 

Number 

Land 

Assessment 

Improvement 

Assessment 

Total 

Assessment 

Tax Rate 

Per $1,000 

Annual Tax 

Burden 

121.00-3-8.1 $265,800 $235,000 $500,800 28.916274 $14,481.27 
 
 

Comments:  The above is per the 7/1/2021 final assessment roll and the associated recent real 

estate tax bills (e.g. 2021-2022 school and January 2022 general).  Contained in the Addenda to this report 

are copies of said documents. 

 

 

 

EQUALIZATION 

 

The equalization rate for the town of Bethlehem, as finalized on 5/13/2021, is 93.00%.  The implied 

full market value of the subject property is $538,494.  Based upon the data and analysis contained 

within this appraisal report, the subject property is under-assessed. 

 

 

 

POTENTIAL OF REASSESSMENT 

 

Pursuant to New York State real property tax law, a property’s assessment cannot be changed due 

to a conveyance.  Such a change is considered a selective reassessment and is prohibited.  In the 

event that a demolition and/or building permit is obtained in connection with substantial capital 

changes to the improvements, then a property-specific reassessment could occur.  Also, in the 

event of a municipality-wide revaluation, a property’s assessment could change.  Per the Assessor 

for the town of Bethlehem (Laurie Lambertsen), the town has no immediate plans for a municipality-

wide revaluation. 
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REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXES 

 

The subject property is located in the town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  

The subject’s current real estate assessments, taxes, and equalization are analyzed below: 

 

Tax Parcel 

Number 

Land 

Assessment 

Improvement 

Assessment 

Total 

Assessment 

Tax Rate 

Per $1,000 

Annual Tax 

Burden 

122.00-1-1.11 $140,700 $-0- $140,700 28.308600 $3,983.02 

122.00-1-2.11 $114,300 $-0- $114,300 28.308661 $3,235.68 

Totals $255,000 $-0- $255,000 28.308627 $7,218.70 
 

 

Comments:  The above is per the 7/1/2021 final assessment roll and the associated recent real 

estate tax bills (e.g. 2021-2022 school and January 2022 general).  Slight differences in tax rates are due 

to how certain special assessments are levied, and due to rounding.  Contained in the Addenda to 

this report are copies of said documents. 

 

 

 

EQUALIZATION 

 

The equalization rate for the town of Bethlehem, as finalized on 5/13/2021, is 93.00%.  The implied 

full market value of the subject property is $274,194.  Based upon the data and analysis contained 

within this appraisal report, the subject property is under-assessed. 

 

 

 

POTENTIAL OF REASSESSMENT 

 

Pursuant to New York State real property tax law, a property’s assessment cannot be changed due 

to a conveyance.  Such a change is considered a selective reassessment and is prohibited.  In the 

event that a demolition and/or building permit is obtained in connection with substantial capital 

changes to the improvements, then a property-specific reassessment could occur.  Also, in the 

event of a municipality-wide revaluation, a property’s assessment could change.  Per the Assessor 

for the town of Bethlehem (Laurie Lambertsen), the town has no immediate plans for a municipality-

wide revaluation. 
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REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXES 

 

The subject property is located in the town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York.  

The subject’s current real estate assessments, taxes, and equalization are analyzed below: 

 

Tax Parcel 

Number 

Land 

Assessment 

Improvement 

Assessment 

Total 

Assessment 

Tax Rate 

Per $1,000 

Annual Tax 

Burden 

109.10-1-129.1 $94,500 $-0- $94,500 29.247937 $2,763.93 
 
 

Comments:  The above is per the 7/1/2021 final assessment roll and the associated recent real 

estate tax bills (e.g. 2021-2022 school and January 2022 general).  Contained in the Addenda to this report 

are copies of said documents. 

 

 

 

EQUALIZATION 

 

The equalization rate for the town of Bethlehem, as finalized on 5/13/2021, is 93.00%.  The implied 

full market value of the subject property is $101,613.  Based upon the data and analysis contained 

within this appraisal report, the subject property is over-assessed. 

 

 

 

POTENTIAL OF REASSESSMENT 

 

Pursuant to New York State real property tax law, a property’s assessment cannot be changed due 

to a conveyance.  Such a change is considered a selective reassessment and is prohibited.  In the 

event that a demolition and/or building permit is obtained in connection with substantial capital 

changes to the improvements, then a property-specific reassessment could occur.  Also, in the 

event of a municipality-wide revaluation, a property’s assessment could change.  Per the Assessor 

for the town of Bethlehem (Laurie Lambertsen), the town has no immediate plans for a municipality-

wide revaluation. 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

ZONING 

 

According to the town of Bethlehem’s zoning map, the subject property is located in a Mixed 

Economic Development (ME) zoning district as follows: 

 

 
 

 

On the following pages, the permitted uses and bulk dimensional criteria are analyzed. 

  

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 1 

 

 

Principal Uses Permitted by Right:  One-family dwelling; Telecommunications, co-located. 

 

 

Permitted by Site Plan Approval:  Single-family attached dwelling; Multi-family dwelling; 

Agriculture, agricultural use; Animal Hospital, animal clinic; Banks and financial institutions; 

Business office; Conference center; Conservancy; Convenience store, mini-mart; Daycare center; 

Educational institution; Fitness clubs; Hotel, motel; House of Worship; Industrial park; Inn; 

Laboratories - R&D; Laboratories – Medical; Laundry, dry-cleaning service; Manufacturing - 

technical equipment; Marina; Nursery school; Office park; Professional office; Public utilities; 

Restaurant, no drive-thru; Restaurant, with drive-thru; Retail business; Service business; Shopping 

center, shopping mall; Telecommunication, non-co-located; Wellness center. 

 

 

Permitted by Special-Use Permit:  Solar PV systems, principal use; Solar PV systems, accessory 

use. 

 

 

 

Bulk Dimensional Standards:  within a Mixed Economic Development (ME) zoning district, 

existing single-family homes are permitted; however, the establishment of new single-family homes 

is prohibited.  That said, a developer could request rezoning via a Planned Development District 

(PDD).  For the prospective development of single-family residential subdivisions, a conservation 

residential format likely would be utilized.  In connection with this type of development, clustering is 

typically utilized and the donation of large forever-wild land areas is used to satisfy public benefit 

requirements.  Also, in connection with development via a Planned Development District, the 

associated conforming bulk dimensional standards would be site-specific. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Due to the subject’s rural-suburban location, it is my opinion that the Highest & Best Use of the 

subject lands is development via a single-family residential subdivision.  Said development would 

need to utilize rezoning via a Planned Development District, with the required public benefit 

satisfied via the donation of large forever-wild land areas.  The use of this type of PDD development 

is established within the town of Bethlehem, and within the primary Capital District development via 

clustered Conservation Residential standards is common. 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

ZONING 

 

According to the town of Bethlehem’s zoning map, the subject property spans three zoning districts 

as follows:  Primary = Mixed Economic Development (ME); also = Residential A (RA) and Rural (R). 

 

 

 
 

 

Given the above, the subject’s primary Mixed Economic Development (ME) zoning is assumed 

controlling.  On the following pages, the permitted uses and bulk dimensional criteria are analyzed. 

  

SUBJECT 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 2 

 

 

Principal Uses Permitted by Right:  One-family dwelling; Telecommunications, co-located. 

 

 

Permitted by Site Plan Approval:  Single-family attached dwelling; Multi-family dwelling; 

Agriculture, agricultural use; Animal Hospital, animal clinic; Banks and financial institutions; 

Business office; Conference center; Conservancy; Convenience store, mini-mart; Daycare center; 

Educational institution; Fitness clubs; Hotel, motel; House of Worship; Industrial park; Inn; 

Laboratories - R&D; Laboratories – Medical; Laundry, dry-cleaning service; Manufacturing - 

technical equipment; Marina; Nursery school; Office park; Professional office; Public utilities; 

Restaurant, no drive-thru; Restaurant, with drive-thru; Retail business; Service business; Shopping 

center, shopping mall; Telecommunication, non-co-located; Wellness center. 

 

 

Permitted by Special-Use Permit:  Solar PV systems, principal use; Solar PV systems, accessory 

use. 

 

 

 

Bulk Dimensional Standards:  within a Mixed Economic Development (ME) zoning district, 

existing single-family homes are permitted; however, the establishment of new single-family homes 

is prohibited.  That said, a developer could request rezoning via a Planned Development District 

(PDD).  For the prospective development of single-family residential subdivisions, a conservation 

residential format likely would be utilized.  In connection with this type of development, clustering is 

typically utilized and the donation of large forever-wild land areas is used to satisfy public benefit 

requirements.  Also, in connection with development via a Planned Development District, the 

associated conforming bulk dimensional standards would be site-specific. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Due to the subject’s rural-suburban location, it is my opinion that the Highest & Best Use of the 

subject lands is development via a single-family residential subdivision.  Said development would 

need to utilize rezoning via a Planned Development District, with the required public benefit 

satisfied via the donation of large forever-wild land areas.  The use of this type of PDD development 

is established within the town of Bethlehem, and within the primary Capital District development via 

clustered Conservation Residential standards is common. 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

ZONING 

 

According to the town of Bethlehem’s zoning map, the subject property is located in a Rural (R) 

zoning district as follows: 

 

 

 
 

 

On the following pages, the permitted uses and bulk dimensional criteria are analyzed. 

  

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 3 

 

 

Principal Uses Permitted by Right:  One-family dwelling; Two-family dwelling; Three or Four-

family dwelling; Accessory apartment; Agriculture, agricultural use; Broadcasting facilities, FCC-

licensed; Business office; Home occupations; Nursery; Professional office; Retail business; Riding 

academy; Telecommunications, co-located. 

 

 

Permitted by Site Plan Approval:  Multi-family dwelling; Animal hospital, animal clinic; 

Appliance repair; Bed & Breakfast; Club, fraternity, lodge; Cold storage facilities; Commercial 

bakery, no retail sales; Conservancy; Contractor's yard; Convenience store, mini-mart; Day camp, 

vacation campground; Daycare center; Educational facility; Fabrication shop; Farm equipment 

rentals, sales, repair; Fitness club; Garage, commercial; Garage, commercial storage; House of 

Worship; Inn; Lumberyard, mill; Motor vehicle repair shop; Motor vehicle sales; Nursery school; 

Outdoor drive-in theater; Religious camp or retreat; Residential care facility; Restaurant, no drive-

thru; Service business; Taxi service; Trucking business, fuel delivery, no bulk storage; Wellness 

center. 

 

 

Permitted by Special-Use Permit:  Cemetery, public; Commercial recreation; Kennel; Mining, 

mineral extraction; Motor vehicle service station; Solar PV systems, principal use; Solar PV 

systems, accessory use; Telecommunication, non-co-located. 

 

 

Bulk Dimensional Standards (single-family):   
 

• Maximum Density:  1 dwelling unit per 2 acres of unconstrained land 

• Minimum Front Setback:  40 feet 

• Minimum Side Setbacks:  15 feet, each 

• Minimum Rear Setback:  40 feet 

• Minimum Road Frontage:  75 feet 

• Maximum Building Height:  35 feet 

• Minimum Lot Depth:  120 feet 

• Minimum Lot Width:  75 feet 

• Maximum Lot Coverage:  30% 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Due to the subject’s rural-suburban location, it is my opinion that the Highest & Best Use of the 

subject lands is development via a single-family residential subdivision per clustered Conservation 

Residential standards. 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

ZONING 

 

According to the town of Bethlehem’s zoning map, the subject property is located in a Residential 

A (RA) zoning district as follows: 

 

 

 
 

 

On the following pages, the permitted uses and bulk dimensional criteria are analyzed. 

  

SUBJECT 
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ZONING:  SUBJECT PROPERTY 4 

 

 

Principal Uses Permitted by Right:  One-family dwelling; Telecommunications, co-located. 

 

 

Permitted by Site Plan Approval:  Agriculture, agricultural use; Bed & Breakfast; Business 

office; Club, fraternity, lodge; Daycare center; Educational facility; Home occupations; Nursery 

school; Professional office; Wellness center. 

 

 

Permitted by Special-Use Permit:  Accessory apartment; Cemetery, public; Conservancy; House 

of Worship; Solar PV systems, accessory use; Telecommunication, non-co-located. 

 

 

Bulk Dimensional Standards (single-family):   
 

• Maximum Density:  3 dwelling units per 1 acre of unconstrained land 

• Minimum Front Setback:  35 feet 

• Minimum Side Setbacks:  8 feet, each 

• Minimum Rear Setback:  25 feet 

• Minimum Road Frontage:  100 feet 

• Maximum Building Height:  30 feet 

• Minimum Lot Depth:  120 feet 

• Minimum Lot Width:  100 feet 

• Maximum Lot Coverage:  20% 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Due to the subject’s location in a flood zone and due to the site’s adverse topography (e.g. ravine), 

it is my opinion that the Highest & Best Use of the subject lands is conservancy (including utilization 

by ambient sites for buffering). 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 1 

 

 

Highest and best use is defined as:  The reasonably probable us of a property that results in the highest 

value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 

possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.4   

 

The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 

financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  

 

Highest and best use analysis is a study of market forces that is focused on the subject property.  

Market forces create value, therefore, the interaction between market forces and highest and best use 

is critically important.  In estimating market value, highest and best use analysis identifies the most 

profitable, competitive use to which the subject property can be put.  It is a market-driven concept 

based on competition and is the basis for all valuations. 

 

The highest and best use for the land as if vacant forms the basis for the land value component in the 

cost approach.  Analyzing the highest and best use as improved addresses whether the existing 

improvements should be maintained, adapted, or demolished.  It also plays an important role in the 

selection of comparable sales.  If a change in highest and best use of the site or property is anticipated 

in the near future, the current use may be considered an interim use. 

 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS-VACANT 

 

The highest and best use of the site as though vacant specifically assumes a property is vacant or can 

be made vacant through demolition of the existing improvements.  The subject's highest and best use 

as though vacant is examined in light of the four highest and best criteria which are more completely 

described below. 

 

 

LEGAL PERMISSIBILITY 

 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations 

may limit the development and potential of a particular parcel of real estate.  There are no known 

private restrictions or environmental regulations which would unduly restrict development of the 

subject site. 

 

The subject property is situated in a Mixed Economic Development (ME) zoning district which 

permits single-family residences as an existing use (but prohibits the establishment of new single-family 

improvements).  However, adjacent to the subject property are existing single-family residential 

subdivisions (e.g. Dowerskill Village, Milltowne Plaza, Dutch Mills, etc.).  It is noted that the Dowerskill 

Village residential subdivision was developed via use of Planned Development District (PDD) 

zoning.  The use of this type of PDD development is established within the town of Bethlehem and 

within the primary Capital District (with associated development via clustered Conservation Residential standards). 

  

 
4 The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 321 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 1 

 

 

PHYSICAL POSSIBILITY 

 

Size, shape, and area affect the uses to which land may be developed. 

 

The subject site has adequate size, frontage, and accessibility for most uses consistent within the 

market area.  The topography is adequate to support development.  There are no adverse physical 

conditions known that would obstruct site development.    

 

 

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

 

The financial feasibility of a specific property is market driven, and is influenced by its surrounding 

land uses.  Uses that meet the first two criteria are evaluated to determine which are likely to produce 

a positive return upon investment. 

 

Due to current demand within the submarket, single-family residential subdivision development 

would represent the financially feasible option. 

 

 

MAXIMUM PROFITABILITY 

 

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after 

payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination is the maximum productive use.  Due to current 

demand within the submarket, use of the site for single-family residential subdivision development is 

the probable use that would bring maximum return to the land.  Further, it is my opinion that the 

prospective rezoning to Planned Development District is reasonable (with associated development via 

clustered Conservation Residential standards) 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 2 

 

 

Highest and best use is defined as:  The reasonably probable us of a property that results in the highest 

value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 

possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.5   

 

The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 

financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  

 

Highest and best use analysis is a study of market forces that is focused on the subject property.  

Market forces create value, therefore, the interaction between market forces and highest and best use 

is critically important.  In estimating market value, highest and best use analysis identifies the most 

profitable, competitive use to which the subject property can be put.  It is a market-driven concept 

based on competition and is the basis for all valuations. 

 

The highest and best use for the land as if vacant forms the basis for the land value component in the 

cost approach.  Analyzing the highest and best use as improved addresses whether the existing 

improvements should be maintained, adapted, or demolished.  It also plays an important role in the 

selection of comparable sales.  If a change in highest and best use of the site or property is anticipated 

in the near future, the current use may be considered an interim use. 

 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS-VACANT 

 

The highest and best use of the site as though vacant specifically assumes a property is vacant or can 

be made vacant through demolition of the existing improvements.  The subject's highest and best use 

as though vacant is examined in light of the four highest and best criteria which are more completely 

described below. 

 

 

LEGAL PERMISSIBILITY 

 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations 

may limit the development and potential of a particular parcel of real estate.  There are no known 

private restrictions or environmental regulations which would unduly restrict development of the 

subject site. 

 

The subject property is situated predominantly within a Mixed Economic Development (ME) zoning 

district which permits single-family residences as an existing use (but prohibits the establishment of new 

single-family improvements).  However, near the subject property are existing single-family residential 

subdivisions (e.g. Dowerskill Village, Milltowne Plaza, Dutch Mills, etc.).  It is noted that the Dowerskill 

Village residential subdivision was developed via use of Planned Development District (PDD) 

zoning.  The use of this type of PDD development is established within the town of Bethlehem and 

within the primary Capital District (with associated development via clustered Conservation Residential standards). 

  

 
5 The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 321 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 2 

 

 

PHYSICAL POSSIBILITY 

 

Size, shape, and area affect the uses to which land may be developed. 

 

The subject site has adequate size, frontage, and accessibility for most uses consistent within the 

market area.  The topography is adequate to support development.  There are no adverse physical 

conditions known that would obstruct site development.    

 

 

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

 

The financial feasibility of a specific property is market driven, and is influenced by its surrounding 

land uses.  Uses that meet the first two criteria are evaluated to determine which are likely to produce 

a positive return upon investment. 

 

Due to current demand within the submarket, single-family residential subdivision development 

would represent the financially feasible option. 

 

 

MAXIMUM PROFITABILITY 

 

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after 

payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination is the maximum productive use.  Due to current 

demand within the submarket, use of the site for single-family residential subdivision development is 

the probable use that would bring maximum return to the land.  Further, it is my opinion that the 

prospective rezoning to Planned Development District is reasonable (with associated development via 

clustered Conservation Residential standards) 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 3 

 

 

Highest and best use is defined as:  The reasonably probable us of a property that results in the highest 

value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 

possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.6   

 

The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 

financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  

 

Highest and best use analysis is a study of market forces that is focused on the subject property.  

Market forces create value, therefore, the interaction between market forces and highest and best use 

is critically important.  In estimating market value, highest and best use analysis identifies the most 

profitable, competitive use to which the subject property can be put.  It is a market-driven concept 

based on competition and is the basis for all valuations. 

 

The highest and best use for the land as if vacant forms the basis for the land value component in the 

cost approach.  Analyzing the highest and best use as improved addresses whether the existing 

improvements should be maintained, adapted, or demolished.  It also plays an important role in the 

selection of comparable sales.  If a change in highest and best use of the site or property is anticipated 

in the near future, the current use may be considered an interim use. 

 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS-VACANT 

 

The highest and best use of the site as though vacant specifically assumes a property is vacant or can 

be made vacant through demolition of the existing improvements.  The subject's highest and best use 

as though vacant is examined in light of the four highest and best criteria which are more completely 

described below. 

 

 

LEGAL PERMISSIBILITY 

 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations 

may limit the development and potential of a particular parcel of real estate.  There are no known 

private restrictions or environmental regulations which would unduly restrict development of the 

subject site. 

 

The subject property is situated in a Rural (R) zoning district which permits single-family residences 

(existing and new).  

  

 
6 The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 321 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 3 

 

 

PHYSICAL POSSIBILITY 

 

Size, shape, and area affect the uses to which land may be developed. 

 

The subject site has adequate size, frontage, and accessibility for most uses consistent within the 

market area.  The topography is adequate to support development.  There are no adverse physical 

conditions known that would obstruct site development.    

 

 

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

 

The financial feasibility of a specific property is market driven, and is influenced by its surrounding 

land uses.  Uses that meet the first two criteria are evaluated to determine which are likely to produce 

a positive return upon investment. 

 

Due to current demand within the submarket, single-family residential subdivision development 

would represent the financially feasible option. 

 

 

MAXIMUM PROFITABILITY 

 

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after 

payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination is the maximum productive use.  Due to current 

demand within the submarket, use of the site for single-family residential subdivision development is 

the probable use that would bring maximum return to the land (with associated development via clustered 

Conservation Residential standards) 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 4 

 

 

Highest and best use is defined as:  The reasonably probable us of a property that results in the highest 

value.  The four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 

possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.7   

 

The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 

financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.  

 

Highest and best use analysis is a study of market forces that is focused on the subject property.  

Market forces create value, therefore, the interaction between market forces and highest and best use 

is critically important.  In estimating market value, highest and best use analysis identifies the most 

profitable, competitive use to which the subject property can be put.  It is a market-driven concept 

based on competition and is the basis for all valuations. 

 

The highest and best use for the land as if vacant forms the basis for the land value component in the 

cost approach.  Analyzing the highest and best use as improved addresses whether the existing 

improvements should be maintained, adapted, or demolished.  It also plays an important role in the 

selection of comparable sales.  If a change in highest and best use of the site or property is anticipated 

in the near future, the current use may be considered an interim use. 

 

 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS-VACANT 

 

The highest and best use of the site as though vacant specifically assumes a property is vacant or can 

be made vacant through demolition of the existing improvements.  The subject's highest and best use 

as though vacant is examined in light of the four highest and best criteria which are more completely 

described below. 

 

 

LEGAL PERMISSIBILITY 

 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations 

may limit the development and potential of a particular parcel of real estate.  There are no known 

private restrictions or environmental regulations which would unduly restrict development of the 

subject site. 

 

The subject property is situated in a Residential A (RA) zoning district which permits conservancy 

land uses.  

  

 
7 The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 321 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE:  GROUP 3 

 

 

PHYSICAL POSSIBILITY 

 

Size, shape, and area affect the uses to which land may be developed. 

 

The subject site has adequate size, frontage, and accessibility for most uses consistent within the 

market area.  The topography is inadequate to support development.  The site abuts and contains flood 

areas.  These are adverse physical conditions that would obstruct site development.    

 

 

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

 

The financial feasibility of a specific property is market driven, and is influenced by its surrounding 

land uses.  Uses that meet the first two criteria are evaluated to determine which are likely to produce 

a positive return upon investment. 

 

Due to current demand within the submarket, conservancy land use would represent the financially 

feasible option. 

 

 

MAXIMUM PROFITABILITY 

 

Among all reasonable, alternative uses, the use that yields the highest present land value, after 

payments are made for labor, capital, and coordination is the maximum productive use.  Due to current 

demand within the submarket, use of the site for conservancy (including utilization by ambient sites for 

buffering). 
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VALUATION PROCESS 

 

 

The valuation process is a systematic procedure employed to provide the answer to an intended 

user about the value of real property.  In appraisal assignments to render an opinion of market 

value, the appraiser analyzes the property from three different viewpoints that correspond to the 

three traditional approaches to value.  In appraisal practice, one or more of these approaches are 

employed depending on the property type being appraised, use of the appraisal, and the quality 

and quantity of available market data for analysis.  The three distinct methods of valuation are; 

cost, sales comparison, and income capitalization.  The three traditional approaches to value are 

summarized in The Appraisal of Real Estate, Fifteenth Edition, Appraisal Institute, page 36, as: 
 

 

COST APPROACH 
 

The current cost of reproducing or replacing the improvements (including an appropriate 

entrepreneurial incentive or profit) minus the loss in value from depreciation plus land or site 

value. 
 

 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 
 

The value indicated by recent sales of comparable properties in the market and other supporting 

transactional information. 
 

 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 
 

The value of a property's earning power, based upon the capitalization of income.  
 

 

The application of each approach is discussed further in the appropriate sections of the report. 

 

 

 

METHODOLOGY APPLIED 

 

In the valuation of the subject properties, the sales comparison approach is developed, only.  The sales 

comparison approach is appropriate given the availability of recent comparable sales.  For sales 1-3, 

quantitative analysis shall be employed.  For sale 4, qualitative analysis shall be utilized. 

 

It is noted that the cost approach is not developed.  This is due to the subject properties being vacant 

land. 

 

It is further noted that the income capitalization approach is not developed.  Even though the lands 

could be leased to others, the parameters surrounding such use are speculative and unreliable. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

 

 

The sales comparison approach is a process of analyzing the market for competitive properties that 

can be compared to the subject for the support of an opinion of market value.  The market value of a 

subject property by the sales comparison approach is directly related to prices of competitive and 

comparable properties.  Market research of comparable properties include those that have recently 

sold, are currently offered on the market, and pending transactions.  A comparative analysis is 

accomplished by recognizing the differences and similarities of properties, and their effect on value.  

Elements of comparison include real property rights conveyed, financing terms, conditions of sale 

(motivations), market conditions (trends), location, physical characteristics, economic characteristics, 

use, and non-realty components of value.  

 

The basic appraisal principles of the sales comparison approach include supply and demand, 

substitution, balance, and externalities.  Purchasers institute market demand, and the market inventory 

constitutes the supply.  If demand is high, sale prices are inclined to increase, and the same is true 

when demand is low, prices tend to decrease.  Supply is analyzed by existing inventory and new 

construction of a particular type of property.  The consumption and conversion of existing buildings 

decreases supply while supply is created by new construction. The principle of substitution contends 

that the value of a property in the market is set by the availability of substitute properties having 

similar desirability and utility.  When the relationship between land and improvements, and a property 

and its environment are in balance, then value is sustained.  Property values can be positively or 

negatively affected by externalities, such as the economy and surrounding influences. 

 

A five-step systematic procedure is involved when the sales comparison approach is appropriately 

applied.  These five steps are as follows: 

 

1. Research the competitive market for information on properties that are similar to the subject 

property and that have recently sold, are listed for sale, or are under contract.  Information on 

agreements of sale, options, listings, and bona fide offers may also be collected.  The 

characteristics of the properties such as property type, date of sale, size, physical condition, 

location, and land use constraints should be considered.  The goal is to find a set of comparable 

sales or other evidence such as property listings or contracts as similar as possible to the subject 

property to ensure they reflect the actions of similar buyers.  Market analysis and highest and 

best use analysis set the stage for the selection of appropriate comparable sales. 

 

2. Verify the information by confirming that the data obtained is factually accurate and that the 

transactions reflect arm's-length market considerations.  Verification should elicit additional 

information about the property such as buyer motivation, economic characteristics (if the 

property is income-producing), value component allocations, and other significant factors as 

well as information about the market to ensure that the comparisons are credible.  

 

3. Select the most relevant units of comparison used by participants in the market (e.g., price per 

acre, price per square foot, price per front foot, price per dwelling unit) and develop a 

comparative analysis for each unit.  The appraiser’s goal is to define and identify a unit of 

comparison that explains market behavior. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

 

 

4. Look for differences between the comparable sale properties and the subject property using all 

appropriate elements of comparison.  Then adjust the price of each sale property, reflecting 

how it differs, to equate it to the subject property or eliminate that property as a comparable.  

This step typically involves using the most similar sale properties and then adjusting for any 

remaining differences.  If a transaction does not reflect the actions of a buyer who would also 

be attracted to the subject property, the appraiser should be concerned about comparability. 

 

5. Reconcile the various value indications produced from the analysis of comparables into a value 

conclusion.  A value opinion can be expressed a single point estimate, as a range of values, or 

in terms of a relationship (e.g., more or less than a given amount).8  

 
    8 Appraisal Institute, The Appraisal of Real Estate, 14th Ed., page 381- 382. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 

To derive the fee simple market value, competitive sale data are analyzed, compared and adjusted 

for their dissimilarities to the subject property.  For vacant residential sites in the Capital District 

region, price-per-acre is the typical basis of comparison.  Elements of comparison include property 

rights, financing terms, condition of sale, market conditions, location, physical characteristics, 

utilities, zoning, and highest and best use.  An investigation within the subject submarket and 

surrounding municipalities revealed a relative scarcity of recent comparable vacant residential land 

sales.  This is due to the following factors: [a] for residential-related vacant land sales, developers 

tend to “land-bank” sites for future development or re-sale; [b] the protracted time in obtaining 

municipal approvals; and [c] the additional lag in construction starts or re-sales due to COVID and 

related supply chain backlogs.  A list of the most recent competitive sales is shown in the following 

table: 

 

VACANT UNAPPROVED RESIDENTIAL LAND SALES 

NO. LOCATION DATE SALE PRICE 

SIZE 

(ACRES) $/ACRE 

1 Elm Avenue, Bethlehem 6/12/2017 $950,000 46.16 $20,581 

2 NYS Route 146A, Clifton Park 7/16/2019 $1,100,000 56.56 $19,448 

3 NYS Route 146, Clifton Park 2017 & 2018 $855,000 38.86 $22,002 

 

These sales are located on the map below and are analyzed on the following pages. 

 

COMPARABLE SALES LOCATION MAP 

 
  

SUBJECT 

SALE 3 
SALE 2 

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 46.16 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 713.93’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Residential A (RA) 

 

 

LAND SALE 1 

TAX MAP NO. 96.12-1-19 

and 6 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  Elm Avenue, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 6/12/2017 BOOK/PAGE: R2017 / 13767 

SALE PRICE: $950,000 UNIT PRICE: $20,581 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Henry J. Klersy, Jr, Revocable Trust 

GRANTEE: Charlew Builders, Inc. 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 46.16 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  To my knowledge, approvals have not been subsequently obtained.  The parcel is located 

near the Elm Avenue town park.  The site is located within the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  Along the site’s southwesterly corner are 4.25 acres of federally-regulated wetlands 

(9.21% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access 

points.  

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 56.56 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 1,113.94’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 2 

TAX MAP NO. 265.-3-7.11 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 7/16/2019 BOOK/PAGE: 2019 / 20589 

SALE PRICE: $1,100,000 UNIT PRICE: $19,448 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Mary-Elizabeth Barnaby, John Purcell, James Purcell, Joseph Purcell 

GRANTEE: 146A Holdings, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 56.56 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  In connection with the purchase, on 1/22/2019 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal 

approval.  The approval establishes 17 building lots and 4 peripheral parcels.  In connection 

with the approval, the developer has to deed to the town of Clifton Park the four peripheral 

parcels totaling 29.91 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central school district 

(ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  The parcel contains a total of 2.47 acres of regulated wetlands (4.37% of land area).  

Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 2 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE N/A 

YEAR BUILT N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 38.86 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 762.66’ & 1,085.84’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial 

gas, electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 3 

TAX MAP NO. A = 270.-2-3.2 

B = 270.-2-4 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:   NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: A) 7/19/2017 

B) 6/15/2018 

BOOK/PAGE: A) 2017 / 25844 

B) 2018 / 18041 

SALE PRICE: A) $650,000 

B) $205,000 

UNIT PRICE: A&B = $22,002 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: A) Gary Adelson, Marcia Nad, Terri Moore, Corri Parrinello 

B) Kevin DeVoe 

GRANTEE: A & B = Vistas West Development, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 
This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 38.86 acres of vacant unapproved residential land.  In connection 

with the purchase, on 1/24/2017 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal approval.  The approval establishes 25 

building lots and numerous peripheral parcels.  In connection with the approval, the developer has to deed to the 

town of Clifton Park the peripheral parcels totaling 16 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central 

school district (ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood zone.  

The parcel contains a total of 16 acres of regulated wetlands (41.17% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer 

are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 3 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 
 

 

VALUATION ADJUSTMENT TABLE 

TRANSFER DATA 

SUBJECT 

Wemple Road 

Bethlehem 

SALE 1 

Elm Avenue 

Bethlehem 

SALE 2 

NYS Route 146A 

Clifton Park 

SALE 3 

NYS Rote 146 

Clifton Park 

DATE OF SALE - 6/12/2017 7/16/2019 7/19/2017 & 6/15/2018 

SALE PRICE  $950,000 $1,100,000 $855,000 

# OF ACRES 152.99 46.16 56.56 38.86 

PRICE PER ACRE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

ADJUSTMENTS:     

     
PROPERTY RIGHTS Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

FINANCING Market Market Market Market 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

CONDITIONS OF SALE Typical Typical Typical Typical 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

MARKET CONDITIONS Stable Stable Stable Stable 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

LOCATION / PHYSICAL ADJUSTMENTS 

LOCATION Average Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) 

PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) 152.99 46.16 (-10%) 56.56 (-10%) 38.86 (-10%) 

TOPOGRAPHY Functionally Level Similar Similar Similar 

DISTANCE TO MUN. WATER 0.37 mile (avg) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) 

DISTANCE TO MUN. SEWER 0.37 mile (avg) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) 

SELLER-PAID APPROVALS No No No No 

NET ADJUSTMENTS -40% -40% -40% 

ADJUSTED PRICE/ACRE $12,349 $11,669 $13,201 

 

 

SUMMARY OF COMPARABLE SALES 

Unadjusted Range: $19,448 to $22,002 per acre (∆13%) 

Adjusted Range: $11,669 to $13,201 per acre (∆13%) 

Mean:   $12,406 per acre 

Median:  $12,349 per acre 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 

EXPLANATION OF COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 

 

Both quantitative and qualitative techniques are employed in comparative analysis.  There is no 

discussion provided for those elements of comparison that were deemed similar to the subject and 

require no adjustments.  

 

 

 

LOCATION 

 

As previously analyzed, the subject property is located within the Raven-Coeymans-Selkirk central 

school district (ranked #42).  By comparison, sale 1 is located in the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1) and sales 2-3 are located in the Shenendehowa central school district (ranked #5).  Given 

their superior locations, all three sales are adjusted downward. 

 

 

PROPERTY SIZE 

 

According to the Economies of Scale theory, within the real estate markets there is a generally 

accepted inverse relationship between size and unit price.  Compared to the subject, all three sales are 

smaller and are adjusted downward. 

 

 

DISTANCE TO MUNICIPAL WATER 

 

Compared to the subject, all three sales have superior access to municipal water systems and are 

adjusted downward. 

 

 

DISTANCE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER 

 

Compared to the subject, all three sales have superior access to municipal sewer systems and are 

adjusted downward. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 1 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The analyzed land sales are located in the primary Capital District region.  The unadjusted sales 

prices range from $19,448 to $22,002 per acre.  After adjusting each sale to the subject, the 

adjusted range is $11,669 to $13,201 per acre.  The mean and median adjusted sale prices are 

$12,406 per acre and $12,349 per acre, respectively.  All three sales, as adjusted, are given equal 

emphasis.  The selected unit value falls within the adjusted range.  The as-is market value of the 

subject property is concluded as follows: 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION:  AS-IS 

Number of Acres Unit Value Market Value 

152.99 $12,400 / Acre $1,897,076 

Less:  Cost of Demolition & Removal (71,370) 

Indicated As-Is Market Value $1,825,706 

Rounded to: $1,830,000 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 

To derive the fee simple market value, competitive sale data are analyzed, compared and adjusted 

for their dissimilarities to the subject property.  For vacant residential sites in the Capital District 

region, price-per-acre is the typical basis of comparison.  Elements of comparison include property 

rights, financing terms, condition of sale, market conditions, location, physical characteristics, 

utilities, zoning, and highest and best use.  An investigation within the subject submarket and 

surrounding municipalities revealed a relative scarcity of recent comparable vacant residential land 

sales.  This is due to the following factors: [a] for residential-related vacant land sales, developers 

tend to “land-bank” sites for future development or re-sale; [b] the protracted time in obtaining 

municipal approvals; and [c] the additional lag in construction starts or re-sales due to COVID and 

related supply chain backlogs.  A list of the most recent competitive sales is shown in the following 

table: 

 

VACANT UNAPPROVED RESIDENTIAL LAND SALES 

NO. LOCATION DATE SALE PRICE 

SIZE 

(ACRES) $/ACRE 

1 Elm Avenue, Bethlehem 6/12/2017 $950,000 46.16 $20,581 

2 NYS Route 146A, Clifton Park 7/16/2019 $1,100,000 56.56 $19,448 

3 NYS Route 146, Clifton Park 2017 & 2018 $855,000 38.86 $22,002 

 

These sales are located on the map below and are analyzed on the following pages. 

 

COMPARABLE SALES LOCATION MAP 

 
  

SUBJECT 

SALE 3 
SALE 2 

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 46.16 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 713.93’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Residential A (RA) 

 

 

LAND SALE 1 

TAX MAP NO. 96.12-1-19 

and 6 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  Elm Avenue, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 6/12/2017 BOOK/PAGE: R2017 / 13767 

SALE PRICE: $950,000 UNIT PRICE: $20,581 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Henry J. Klersy, Jr, Revocable Trust 

GRANTEE: Charlew Builders, Inc. 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 46.16 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  To my knowledge, approvals have not been subsequently obtained.  The parcel is located 

near the Elm Avenue town park.  The site is located within the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  Along the site’s southwesterly corner are 4.25 acres of federally-regulated wetlands 

(9.21% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access 

points.  

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 56.56 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 1,113.94’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 2 

TAX MAP NO. 265.-3-7.11 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 7/16/2019 BOOK/PAGE: 2019 / 20589 

SALE PRICE: $1,100,000 UNIT PRICE: $19,448 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Mary-Elizabeth Barnaby, John Purcell, James Purcell, Joseph Purcell 

GRANTEE: 146A Holdings, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 56.56 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  In connection with the purchase, on 1/22/2019 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal 

approval.  The approval establishes 17 building lots and 4 peripheral parcels.  In connection 

with the approval, the developer has to deed to the town of Clifton Park the four peripheral 

parcels totaling 29.91 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central school district 

(ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  The parcel contains a total of 2.47 acres of regulated wetlands (4.37% of land area).  

Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 2 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE N/A 

YEAR BUILT N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 38.86 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 762.66’ & 1,085.84’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial 

gas, electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 3 

TAX MAP NO. A = 270.-2-3.2 

B = 270.-2-4 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:   NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: A) 7/19/2017 

B) 6/15/2018 

BOOK/PAGE: A) 2017 / 25844 

B) 2018 / 18041 

SALE PRICE: A) $650,000 

B) $205,000 

UNIT PRICE: A&B = $22,002 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: A) Gary Adelson, Marcia Nad, Terri Moore, Corri Parrinello 

B) Kevin DeVoe 

GRANTEE: A & B = Vistas West Development, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 
This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 38.86 acres of vacant unapproved residential land.  In connection 

with the purchase, on 1/24/2017 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal approval.  The approval establishes 25 

building lots and numerous peripheral parcels.  In connection with the approval, the developer has to deed to the 

town of Clifton Park the peripheral parcels totaling 16 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central 

school district (ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood zone.  

The parcel contains a total of 16 acres of regulated wetlands (41.17% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer 

are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 3 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 
 

 

VALUATION ADJUSTMENT TABLE 

TRANSFER DATA 

SUBJECT 

Clapper Road 

Bethlehem 

SALE 1 

Elm Avenue 

Bethlehem 

SALE 2 

NYS Route 146A 

Clifton Park 

SALE 3 

NYS Rote 146 

Clifton Park 

DATE OF SALE - 6/12/2017 7/16/2019 7/19/2017 & 6/15/2018 

SALE PRICE  $950,000 $1,100,000 $855,000 

# OF ACRES 122.00 46.16 56.56 38.86 

PRICE PER ACRE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

ADJUSTMENTS:     

     
PROPERTY RIGHTS Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

FINANCING Market Market Market Market 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

CONDITIONS OF SALE Typical Typical Typical Typical 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

MARKET CONDITIONS Stable Stable Stable Stable 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

LOCATION / PHYSICAL ADJUSTMENTS 

LOCATION Average Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) 

PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) 122.00 46.16 (-10%) 56.56 (-10%) 38.86 (-10%) 

TOPOGRAPHY Functionally Level Similar Similar Similar 

DISTANCE TO MUN. WATER Immediate Immediate Immediate Immediate 

DISTANCE TO MUN. SEWER 0.90 mile (avg) Immediate (-20%) Immediate (-20%) Immediate (-20%) 

SELLER-PAID APPROVALS No No No No 

SHELL BUILDINGS Yes No (+10%) No (+10%) No (+10%) 

NET ADJUSTMENTS -30% -30% -30% 

ADJUSTED PRICE/ACRE $14,407 $13,614 $15,401 

 

 

SUMMARY OF COMPARABLE SALES 

Unadjusted Range: $19,448 to $22,002 per acre (∆13%) 

Adjusted Range: $13,614 to $15,401 per acre (∆13%) 

Mean:   $14,474 per acre 

Median:  $14,407 per acre 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 

EXPLANATION OF COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 

 

Both quantitative and qualitative techniques are employed in comparative analysis.  There is no 

discussion provided for those elements of comparison that were deemed similar to the subject and 

require no adjustments.  

 

 

 

LOCATION 

 

As previously analyzed, the subject property is located within the Raven-Coeymans-Selkirk central 

school district (ranked #42).  By comparison, sale 1 is located in the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1) and sales 2-3 are located in the Shenendehowa central school district (ranked #5).  Given 

their superior locations, all three sales are adjusted downward. 

 

 

PROPERTY SIZE 

 

According to the Economies of Scale theory, within the real estate markets there is a generally 

accepted inverse relationship between size and unit price.  Compared to the subject, all three sales are 

smaller and are adjusted downward. 

 

 

DISTANCE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER 

 

Compared to the subject, all three sales have superior access to municipal sewer systems and are 

adjusted downward. 

 

 

SHELL BUILDINGS 

 

The subject property has two shell buildings that are in need of gut-rehabs.  All three sales lack this 

feature.  In order to recognize the contributory value provided by the subject’s shell buildings, all 

three sales are adjusted upward. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 2 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The analyzed land sales are located in the primary Capital District region.  The unadjusted sales 

prices range from $19,448 to $22,002 per acre.  After adjusting each sale to the subject, the 

adjusted range is $13,614 to $15,401 per acre.  The mean and median adjusted sale prices are 

$14,474 per acre and $14,407 per acre, respectively.  All three sales, as adjusted, are given equal 

emphasis.  The selected unit value falls within the adjusted range.  The as-is market value of the 

subject property is concluded as follows: 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION:  AS-IS 

Number of Acres Unit Value Market Value 

122.00 $14,400 / Acre $1,756,800 

Rounded to: $1,760,000 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 

To derive the fee simple market value, competitive sale data are analyzed, compared and adjusted 

for their dissimilarities to the subject property.  For vacant residential sites in the Capital District 

region, price-per-acre is the typical basis of comparison.  Elements of comparison include property 

rights, financing terms, condition of sale, market conditions, location, physical characteristics, 

utilities, zoning, and highest and best use.  An investigation within the subject submarket and 

surrounding municipalities revealed a relative scarcity of recent comparable vacant residential land 

sales.  This is due to the following factors: [a] for residential-related vacant land sales, developers 

tend to “land-bank” sites for future development or re-sale; [b] the protracted time in obtaining 

municipal approvals; and [c] the additional lag in construction starts or re-sales due to COVID and 

related supply chain backlogs.  A list of the most recent competitive sales is shown in the following 

table: 

 

VACANT UNAPPROVED RESIDENTIAL LAND SALES 

NO. LOCATION DATE SALE PRICE 

SIZE 

(ACRES) $/ACRE 

1 Elm Avenue, Bethlehem 6/12/2017 $950,000 46.16 $20,581 

2 NYS Route 146A, Clifton Park 7/16/2019 $1,100,000 56.56 $19,448 

3 NYS Route 146, Clifton Park 2017 & 2018 $855,000 38.86 $22,002 

 

These sales are located on the map below and are analyzed on the following pages. 

 

COMPARABLE SALES LOCATION MAP 

 
  

SUBJECT 

SALE 3 
SALE 2 

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 46.16 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 713.93’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Residential A (RA) 

 

 

LAND SALE 1 

TAX MAP NO. 96.12-1-19 

and 6 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  Elm Avenue, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 6/12/2017 BOOK/PAGE: R2017 / 13767 

SALE PRICE: $950,000 UNIT PRICE: $20,581 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Henry J. Klersy, Jr, Revocable Trust 

GRANTEE: Charlew Builders, Inc. 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 46.16 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  To my knowledge, approvals have not been subsequently obtained.  The parcel is located 

near the Elm Avenue town park.  The site is located within the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  Along the site’s southwesterly corner are 4.25 acres of federally-regulated wetlands 

(9.21% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access 

points.  

SALE 1 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE: Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE: N/A 

YEAR BUILT: N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 56.56 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 1,113.94’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial gas, 

electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 2 

TAX MAP NO. 265.-3-7.11 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:  NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: 7/16/2019 BOOK/PAGE: 2019 / 20589 

SALE PRICE: $1,100,000 UNIT PRICE: $19,448 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: Mary-Elizabeth Barnaby, John Purcell, James Purcell, Joseph Purcell 

GRANTEE: 146A Holdings, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 

This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 56.56 acres of vacant unapproved residential 

land.  In connection with the purchase, on 1/22/2019 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal 

approval.  The approval establishes 17 building lots and 4 peripheral parcels.  In connection 

with the approval, the developer has to deed to the town of Clifton Park the four peripheral 

parcels totaling 29.91 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central school district 

(ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood 

zone.  The parcel contains a total of 2.47 acres of regulated wetlands (4.37% of land area).  

Municipal water and sewer are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 2 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PHYSICAL DATA    

PROPERTY TYPE Land IMPROVEMENT SIZE N/A 

YEAR BUILT N/A LAND SIZE (ACRES): 38.86 

FRONT FOOTAGE: 762.66’ & 1,085.84’ UTILITIES:  municipal water & sewer; commercial 

gas, electric, connectivity (available) 

ZONING: Conservation Residential (CR) 

 

 

  

LAND SALE 3 

TAX MAP NO. A = 270.-2-3.2 

B = 270.-2-4 

FILE NO. 7640 

ADDRESS:   NYS Route 146, town of Clifton Park, county of Saratoga, state of New York 

TRANSACTION DATA    

DATE: A) 7/19/2017 

B) 6/15/2018 

BOOK/PAGE: A) 2017 / 25844 

B) 2018 / 18041 

SALE PRICE: A) $650,000 

B) $205,000 

UNIT PRICE: A&B = $22,002 / acre 

RIGHTS CONVEYED: Fee Simple 

FINANCING: Market 

GRANTOR: A) Gary Adelson, Marcia Nad, Terri Moore, Corri Parrinello 

B) Kevin DeVoe 

GRANTEE: A & B = Vistas West Development, LLC 

VERIFICATION:  Assessor, Public Records by Nathan J. Schecter 

COMMENTS: 
This transaction represents the purchase/sale of 38.86 acres of vacant unapproved residential land.  In connection 

with the purchase, on 1/24/2017 the buyer obtained buyer-paid municipal approval.  The approval establishes 25 

building lots and numerous peripheral parcels.  In connection with the approval, the developer has to deed to the 

town of Clifton Park the peripheral parcels totaling 16 acres.  The site is located within the Shenendehowa central 

school district (ranked #5).  The parcel’s topography is functionally level.  The site is not located in a flood zone.  

The parcel contains a total of 16 acres of regulated wetlands (41.17% of land area).  Municipal water and sewer 

are immediately available via multiple access points. 

SALE 3 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 
 

 

VALUATION ADJUSTMENT TABLE 

TRANSFER DATA 

SUBJECT 

Weisheit Road 

Bethlehem 

SALE 1 

Elm Avenue 

Bethlehem 

SALE 2 

NYS Route 146A 

Clifton Park 

SALE 3 

NYS Rote 146 

Clifton Park 

DATE OF SALE - 6/12/2017 7/16/2019 7/19/2017 & 6/15/2018 

SALE PRICE  $950,000 $1,100,000 $855,000 

# OF ACRES 30.57 46.16 56.56 38.86 

PRICE PER ACRE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

ADJUSTMENTS:     

     
PROPERTY RIGHTS Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

FINANCING Market Market Market Market 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

CONDITIONS OF SALE Typical Typical Typical Typical 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

MARKET CONDITIONS Stable Stable Stable Stable 

ADJUSTED PRICE - $20,581 $19,448 $22,002 

LOCATION / PHYSICAL ADJUSTMENTS 

LOCATION Average Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) Superior (-10%) 

PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) 30.57 46.16 56.56 38.86 

TOPOGRAPHY Functionally Level Similar Similar Similar 

DISTANCE TO MUN. WATER 0.30 mile (avg) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) 

DISTANCE TO MUN. SEWER 0.30 mile (avg) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) Immediate (-10%) 

SELLER-PAID APPROVALS No No No No 

NET ADJUSTMENTS -30% -30% -30% 

ADJUSTED PRICE/ACRE $14,407 $13,614 $15,401 

 

 

SUMMARY OF COMPARABLE SALES 

Unadjusted Range: $19,448 to $22,002 per acre (∆13%) 

Adjusted Range: $13,614 to $15,401 per acre (∆13%) 

Mean:   $14,474 per acre 

Median:  $14,407 per acre 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 

EXPLANATION OF COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 

 

Both quantitative and qualitative techniques are employed in comparative analysis.  There is no 

discussion provided for those elements of comparison that were deemed similar to the subject and 

require no adjustments.  

 

 

 

LOCATION 

 

As previously analyzed, the subject property is located within the Raven-Coeymans-Selkirk central 

school district (ranked #42).  By comparison, sale 1 is located in the Bethlehem central school district 

(ranked #1) and sales 2-3 are located in the Shenendehowa central school district (ranked #5).  Given 

their superior locations, all three sales are adjusted downward. 

 

 

PROPERTY SIZE 

 

According to the Economies of Scale theory, within the real estate markets there is a generally 

accepted inverse relationship between size and unit price.  Compared to the subject, all three sales are 

smaller and are adjusted downward. 

 

 

DISTANCE TO MUNICIPAL WATER 

 

Compared to the subject, all three sales have superior access to municipal water systems and are 

adjusted downward. 

 

 

DISTANCE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER 

 

Compared to the subject, all three sales have superior access to municipal sewer systems and are 

adjusted downward. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 3 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The analyzed land sales are located in the primary Capital District region.  The unadjusted sales 

prices range from $19,448 to $22,002 per acre.  After adjusting each sale to the subject, the 

adjusted range is $13,614 to $15,401 per acre.  The mean and median adjusted sale prices are 

$14,474 per acre and $14,407 per acre, respectively.  All three sales, as adjusted, are given equal 

emphasis.  The selected unit value falls within the adjusted range.  The as-is market value of the 

subject property is concluded as follows: 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION:  AS-IS 

Number of Acres Unit Value Market Value 

30.57 $14,400 / Acre $440,208 

Rounded to: $440,000 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH:  GROUP 4 

 

 

As previously analyzed, this 1.30-acre site is likely a leftover legacy parcel associated with the 

development of the established ambient Dowerskill Village and Milltowne Plaza residential 

subdivisions.  Due to the site’s adverse topography and flood zone status, it is my opinion that the 

Highest & Best Use of the subject lands is for conservancy/buffer land use. 

 

In the course of my market value analysis, similar conservancy/buffer land sales were researched.  

The following three land sales were selected.  Because the three comparable sales all contain 

similar conservancy/buffer land characteristics and functional utility, the following land sales are 

analyzed on a qualitative basis. 

 

• Beaver Dam Road, town of Bethlehem, county of Albany, state of New York:  tax parcel 

133.00-3-37; 2.89 acres; zoned Residential Agricultural (RA): level topography; federal 

wetlands; sold on 1/31/2020 (Book R2020 / Page 2727); sale price $6,000 or $2,076 per 

acre. 

 

• State Route 143, town of Coeymans, county of Albany, state of New York:  tax parcel 

166.-3-3; 1.40 acres; zoned Residential Agricultural (RA): rolling topography; flood zone; 

sold on 2/20/2020 (Book R2020 / Page 5531); sale price $1,600 or $1,143 per acre. 

 

• 35 Norbrick Drive, town of Colonie, county of Albany, state of New York:  tax parcel 53.8-

4-2; 1.10 acres; zoned Single Family Residential (SFR): rolling topography; federal 

wetlands; sold on 1/22/2019 (Book R2019 / Page 1176); sale price $3,000 or $2,727 per 

acre. 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The analyzed land sales are located in the Albany County.  The unadjusted sales prices range from 

$1,143 to $2,727 per acre.  The weighted mean and the median sale prices are $1,967 per acre and 

$2,076 per acre, respectively.  The as-is market value of the subject property is concluded as follows: 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION:  AS-IS 

Number of Acres Unit Value Market Value 

1.30 $2,000 / Acre $2,600 

Rounded to: $2,500 
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RECONCILIATION 

 

 

Reconciliation is the last phase in the valuation process that evaluates the quantity and quality of the 

available market data to derive a conclusion based upon the most applicable indicators.  Having 

sufficient market data and applying the appropriate methodology, the market values of the subject 

properties are derived as follows: 

 

VALUATION:  AS-IS PROPERTY 1 PROPERTY 2 PROPERTY 3 PROPERTY 4 

COST APPROACH N/A N/A N/A N/A 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH $1,830,000 $1,760,000 $440,000 $2,500 

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

In the valuation of the subject properties, the sales comparison approach is developed, only.  The sales 

comparison approach is appropriate given the availability of recent comparable sales.  For sales 1-3, 

quantitative analysis shall be employed.  For sale 4, qualitative analysis shall be utilized. 

 

It is noted that the cost approach is not developed.  This is due to the subject properties being vacant 

land. 

 

It is further noted that the income capitalization approach is not developed.  Even though the lands 

could be leased to others, the parameters surrounding such use are speculative and unreliable. 

 

 

 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

 

As a result of my investigation and analyses, the market values are concluded as follows: 

 

MARKET VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

Subject Property 

Value 

Premise 

Interest 

Appraised Date of Value Conclusion 

Group 1:  152.99 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $1,830,000* 

Group 2:  122.00 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $1,760,000* 

Group 3:    30.57 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $   440,000* 

Group 4:      1.30 acres As-Is Fee Simple February 11, 2022 $       2,500* 

 

 
*Subject to the previously-stated Advisory regarding Material Valuation Uncertainty due to the Novel Coronavirus. 
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 CERTIFICATION 

 

 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
 

2. The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions 

and limiting conditions and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 

opinions, and conclusions. 
 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and 

no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 
 

4. I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the properties 

that are the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding 

acceptance of this assignment. 
 

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 

involved with this assignment. 
 

6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results. 
 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 

reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 

amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 

subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 
 

8. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 

conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 
 

9. I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
 

10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the persons signing this 

certification. 
 

11. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 
 

12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review 

by its duly authorized representatives. 
 

 

 
Nathan J. Schecter 

Certified General Appraiser 

NYS License #46-49280 

Signed:  February 22, 2022 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

 

 

This appraisal report has been made with the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

 

 1. No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or for matters including legal or title 

considerations.  Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise 

stated. 

 

 2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances unless other stated. 

 

 3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed. 

 

 4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable.  No warranty, however, is given 

for its accuracy. 

 

 5. All engineering is assumed to be correct.  The plot plans and illustrative material in this report 

are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 

 

 6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or 

structures that render it more or less valuable.  No responsibility is assumed for such 

conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be required to discover them. 

 

 7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with the applicable federal, state, and local 

environmental regulations and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered 

in the appraisal report. 

 

 8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been 

complied with, unless a non-conformity has been stated, defined, and considered in the 

appraisal report. 

 

 9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or other legislative 

or administrative authority from any local, state or national government or private entity or 

organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimate 

contained in this report is based. 

 

10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or 

property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless 

noted in the report. 

 

11. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements 

applies only under the stated program of utilization.  The separate allocations for land and 

buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used. 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

 

 

12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.  It 

may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party to whom it is addressed 

without the written consent of the appraiser, and in any event only with proper written 

qualification and only in its entirety. 

 

13. The appraiser herein by reason of this appraisal is not required to give further consultation, 

testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the property in question unless 

arrangements have been previously made. 

 

14. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, 

the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shall be 

disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media 

without the prior written consent and approval of the appraiser. 

 

15. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992.  I have not 

made a specific compliance survey and analysis of this property to determine whether or not 

it is in conformity with the various detailed requirements of the ADA.  It is possible that a 

survey of the property, together with a detailed analysis of the ADA, could reveal that the 

property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the Act.  If so, this fact 

could have a negative effect on the value of the property.  Since I do not have direct evidence 

relating to this issue, I did not consider non-compliance with the requirements of ADA in 

estimating the value of the property. 
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ADDENDA 
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LOCATION MAPS 

 

 
LOCATION MAP – WIDE VIEW 

 

 
LOCATION MAP – MID VIEW 

  

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 
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LOCATION MAPS 

 

 
LOCATION MAP – MID VIEW 

 

 
LOCATION MAP – CLOSE VIEW 

  

SUBJECT 

SUBJECT 1 

SUBJECT 4 

SUBJECT 2 

SUBJECT 3 
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GIS MAP WITH COLOR-CODED TAX PARCEL OVERLAYS 

 

 
 

 

VACANT LAND – GROUP 1:  152.99 ACRES ALONG WEMPLE ROAD 

VACANT LAND – GROUP 2:  122.00 ACRES ALONG CLAPPER ROAD 

VACANT LAND – GROUP 3:    30.57 ACRES ALONG WEISHEIT ROAD 

        VACANT LAND – GROUP 4:      1.30 ACRES ALONG AMSTERDAM AVENUE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

GROUP 1 

GROUP 2 

GROUP 3 

GROUP 4 
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TAX MAP & AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH:  GROUP 1 

 

 
TAX MAP 

 

 
GIS AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 1 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.00-1-31 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.00-1-33.1 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 1 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.00-3-4.1 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.00-3-9 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 1 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.00-3-10 
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ASSESSMENTS:  GROUP 1 
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ASSESSMENTS:  GROUP 1 
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ASSESSMENTS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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DEEDS:  GROUP 1 
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TAX MAP & AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TAX MAP 

 

 
GIS AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 121.00-3-8.1 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 253 CLAPPER ROAD) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 
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SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 2 

 

 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE (POSTAL ADDRESS 28 HEATH DRIVE) 
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ASSESSMENT:  GROUP 2 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 2 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 2 
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DEED:  GROUP 2 
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DEED:  GROUP 2 
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DEED:  GROUP 2 
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DEED:  GROUP 2 
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DEED:  GROUP 2 
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TAX MAP & AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH:  GROUP 3 

 

 
TAX MAP 

 

 
GIS AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 3 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 122.00-1-1.11 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 122.00-1-2.11 
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ASSESSMENT:  GROUP 3 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 3 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 3 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 3 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 3 
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DEED:  GROUP 3 
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DEED:  GROUP 3 
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DEED:  GROUP 3 
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DEED:  GROUP 3 

 

 
 

  



202 
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PHOTOGRAPHS:  GROUP 4 

 

 
TAX PARCEL 109.10-1-129.1IS AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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ASSESSMENT:  GROUP 4 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 4 
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REAL ESTATE TAX BILLS:  GROUP 4 
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DEED:  GROUP 4 
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DEED:  GROUP 4 
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DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS 
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ENGAGEMENT LETTER 

 

 
  



216 

 

ENGAGEMENT LETTER 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISER 
 

 

NATHAN J. SCHECTER 

CERTIFIED GENERAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISER 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL LICENSE 
 

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser (New York State; License #46-49280) 
 

 

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION 
 

Courses taken through the Appraisal Institute: 
Eminent Domain and Condemnation; 11/2020 

USPAP (2020-2021 National Course – Update); 10/2020 

How Tenants Create or Destroy Value: Leasehold Valuation and its Impact on Value; 10/2020 

Artificial Intelligence, AVMs, and Blockchain: Implications for Valuation; 10/2020 

Ignorance Isn’t Bliss: Understanding an Investigation by a State Appraiser Regulatory Board or Agency; 9/2020 

 

Courses taken through Manfred Real Estate Learning Center: 
Zoning:  Municipal Options for Land Use Control; 9/2018 

Introduction to Environmental Health Awareness; 7/2018 

Expert Witness:  Providing Professional Testimony; 7/2018 

USPAP (2018-2019 National Course – Update); 5/2018 

USPAP (2016-2017 National Course – Update); 11/2016 

Luxury Homes:  Establishing Market Value; 11/2016 

Mold, Moisture and Building Codes; 11/2016 

Supervisory Appraiser / Trainee Appraiser; 10/2016 

Home Inspection:  Defect Recognition and Interpretation; 8/2016 

USPAP (2014-2015 National Course – Update); 12/2014 

Tax Assessment Grievance Process; 12/2014 

The Great Camps of the Adirondacks; 12/2014 

Arbitrations:  Handling Disputes or Go to Court; 11/2014 

The Future of Foreclosures; 11/2012 

Real Estate Scams and Schemes:  Staying on the Right Side of the Law; 10/2012 

A Guide to the Selection of Comparable Sales; 9/2012 

Architectural Styles that have shaped the American Landscape; 9/2012 

USPAP (2012-2013 National Course - Update); 9/2012 

USPAP (2010-2011 National Course - Update); 12/2010 

Alternative Energy and Weatherization; 12/2010 

Sustainable Housing and Building Green; 11/2010 

How to Develop 1 to 100 Acres; 11/2010 

Applied Income Property Valuation; 8/2007 

Principles of Income Property Appraising; 7/2007 

Introduction to Income Property Valuation; 6/2007 

USPAP (2006-2007 National Course); 5/2007  

Fair Housing, Fair Lending and Environmental Issues; 4/2007 

Valuation Principles and Procedures; 3/2007 

Introduction to Real Estate Appraisal; 2/2007  
 

 

COLLEGE EDUCATION 
 

Bachelor of Science:  State University of New York at Albany - Business Management; 1986 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISER 

 

NATHAN J. SCHECTER 

CERTIFIED GENERAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISER 
 

 

EXPERIENCE 
 

2019-Present Schecter Valuation Services, LLC President & Sole Member 

Commercial Real Estate Appraiser 

Clifton Park, NY 

    
1999-2019 Alvey & DiMura, Inc. Commercial Real Estate Appraiser Albany, NY 

    
2011-2012 Arrow Financial Corp. Commercial Credit Manager 

(Glens Falls National & Saratoga 

National) 

Glens Falls, NY 

    
1995-2002 CB Richard Ellis Commercial Finance Consultant 

In-House Trainer 

Albany, NY 

    
1993-1995 M&T Bank Commercial Loan Officer /  

Commercial Finance Consultant 

Albany, NY 

Clifton Park, NY 

    
1990-1993 First Union Bank Residential Lender & Appraiser Albany, NY 

Parsippany, NJ 

Wilkes-Barre, PA 

    
1987-1990 Sakura Bank Commercial Loan Officer Seattle, WA 

Los Angeles, CA 

    

 

 

PARTIAL LIST OF COMMERCIAL CLIENTS SERVED 

 

Institutional-Grade Lenders: Middle-Market Lenders: 
AIG Asset Management Adirondack Trust Company 

American Equity Investment Life Insurance Company Ballston Spa National Bank 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp (Freddie Mac) Bank of America 

Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) Berkshire Bank 

KeyCorp Real Estate Capital Markets Cap Cam Federal Credit Union 

M&T Realty Capital Corporation Catskill Hudson Bank 

RiverSource Life Insurance Company Chemung Canal Trust Company / Capital Bank 

Security Mutual Life Citizens Bank 

U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) First National Bank of Scotia 

Woodmen of the World KeyBank 

 Kinderhook Bank (now Community Bank) 

 Liberty Bank 

 M&T Bank 

Mortgage Bankers / Brokers: NBT Bank 

Axiom Capital New York Business Development Corp. 

Century Health Capital Pioneer Bank 

Community Preservation Corporation Rockville Bank 

Grandbridge Real Estate Capital SEFCU 

Largo Capital TD Bank 

Paragon Prime Funding Trustco Bank 

Walker & Dunlop U.S. Small Business Administration 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISER 

 

NATHAN J. SCHECTER 

CERTIFIED GENERAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISER 
 

 

 

PARTIAL LIST OF GOVERNMENTAL & PUBLIC CLIENTS SERVED 

 

Governmental Entities: Professional Advisors: 
Albany County Cooper, Erving & Savage 

Albany International Airport Gilberti Stinziano Heintz & Smith 

Harriman Research & Technology Development Corp. Hacker & Murphy (now with E. Stewart Jones) 

New York Racing Association Herman, Katz, Cangemi & Clyne 

New York State Dept of Environmental Conservation King, Adang, Arpey, Strickland & Thompson 

New York State Department of Transportation Marvin & Co. 

New York State Dormitory Authority McNamee & Lochner 

Saratoga County Water Authority Paul Goldman, Esq. 

Schenectady County Real Property Tax Services Agency Daniel Vincelette, Esq. 

Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority Whiteman Osterman & Hanna 

City of Albany  

City of Schenectady Publicly-Traded Companies: 
City of Troy General Electric 

Town of Bethlehem Greyhound Lines (FirstGroup, plc) 

Town of Colonie Macerich Company 

Town of Niskayuna Target Corporation 

Town of North Elba / Village of Lake Placid Waste Connections 

 

 

 
 


